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Executive Summary 
 
Background 
 
The City of Lacombe (Lacombe), the Town of Blackfalds (Blackfalds) and the area of Lacombe County 
(the County) along the Highway 2/2A corridor have been growing quickly over the past two decades and, 
given this area's strategic location on the Calgary/Edmonton corridor on the northern edge of the City of 
Red Deer, there is an expectation of continued strong, long term growth. Blackfalds population has more 
than quadrupled in size in this time period, rising to 9,510 in the 2016 municipal census. Lacombe has 
seen very consistent growth over the past 20 years averaging 2% - 3% annually and has a population 
nearing 13,000.  Overall Population expected to more than double in 25 years from the present 22,000 
to 50,000.   

 
As well, there has been a significant increase in industrial and commercial development along the Queen 
Elizabeth II (QEII) Highway, particularly at the interchanges of with Highway 12 and Secondary Highway 
597 and a growing interest for the development of mixed urban uses along Highway 2A corridor between 
the Lacombe and Blackfalds. All of these uses are best served by piped sanitary collection systems 
connected to central wastewater treatment facilities. 

 
The existing wastewater treatment facilities of Lacombe and Blackfalds are at capacity and are facing 
the very real possibility of ongoing non-compliance with federal and provincial environmental regulations.  
The County does not have its own treatment facilities.  As soon as possible, the Municipalities need to 
put in place additional, long term treatment capacity to ensure regulatory compliance and to allow for any 
future growth.  
  
The municipalities in Central Alberta began to look at the future wastewater treatment needs for the entire 
region in 2005 culminating in the development of the Central Alberta Regional Wastewater System 
Master Plan in 2008. (Central Alberta System).  The Central Alberta System contemplates wastewater 
from municipalities to the south, west and north of the City of Red Deer would be brought to the City of 
Red Deer wastewater treatment facility (City WWTP) for treatment, eliminating the future need for at least 
5 major treatment plants in individual municipalities. The Municipalities, the City of Red Deer, Alberta 
Environment and Parks and Alberta Transportation have endorsed this regional solution and the 
municipalities to the south have developed the South Red Deer Regional Wastewater System (SRD 
System) while the communities to the west have begun to develop the Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater 
System (Sylvan Lake System)  
 
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission 
 
Lacombe, Blackfalds and the County have come together as Members to form the North Red Deer 
Regional Wastewater Services Commission (the Commission) and, within the context of the larger 
Central Alberta System, have moved forward with planning for the staged development of a transmission 
pipeline system conveying wastewater from the Members to the City WWTP for treatment.   The 
Commission is of the view that regional transmission and treatment rather than the redevelopment of 
individual treatment facilities in Lacombe and Blackfalds will offer a significant financial advantage to the 
Province of Alberta and for the Members in the long term given the costs that would be incurred in meeting 
present federal and provincial regulatory requirements for treated effluent discharge into the receiving 
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water bodies, the Red Deer River in the case of Blackfalds and Wolf Creek in the case of Lacombe.  
Moving Lacombe wastewater back for disposal in the Red Deer River also has the environmental 
advantage of returning water to the South Saskatchewan River Basin, the source of Lacombe’s drinking 
water.  
 
As part of the planning process the Commission will undertake with provincial funding a further 
comparative review of the regional and standalone approaches to verify the expected financial 
advantages of the regional concept.  In anticipation of a confirmation of the merits of the NRD System 
concept, the Commission, in this comprehensive Business Plan, has  

• identified the volumes of wastewater expected to be generated over the next 25 years by the 3 
Members,  

• defined the system that would need to be developed,  
• set out the system’s staged implementation, capital costs and funding requirements, and  
• projected the annual costs, revenue needed and rates required.  

 
System Concept  
 
The wastewater flow for the NRD System service area in 25 years’ time (Year 2040) is estimated at 7,000 
m3 per day (2.5 million m3/year), based on a wastewater generation factor of 275 litres per person per 
day for an estimated 24,000 population for urban areas and .05 litres per second (l/s) for the 
commercial/industrial areas of the County.  The volume projections anticipate Blackfalds to grow at 5% 
annually for the period 2016 – 2030 and 2.5% thereafter. Lacombe is projected to continue to grow at 
what has been its historical average rate of 2.5% annually. The volume estimates for the County include 
wastewater from commercial/industrial development of 375 hectares of in the Aspelund Business Area 
and 288 hectares in the Highway 12 West Business Area.  Also included in the County volume projections 
are 800 residential units in the Highway 2A Urban Corridor Area.  
 
Given the significant costs of establishing and operating individual upgraded treatment facilities in 
Lacombe and Blackfalds, the NRD System will instead contract with the City to treat its wastewater.  With 
Water for Life funding, the City has and will continue to expand City WWTP to accommodate flows from 
the South Red Deer Regional Wastewater System now in operation, the Sylvan Lake Regional 
Wastewater System in the future and NRD System when it becomes operational. 
 
The NRD System wastewater will be moved to the City WWTP through a pressurized transmission 
pipeline from Lacombe to Blackfalds and from Blackfalds to the City WWTP. A new pumping station (lift 
station) will be constructed at Lacombe to move wastewater to a new lift station at Blackfalds.  The 
Blackfalds Lift Station will then pump all of the NRD System wastewater to the City WWTP. An odor 
management facility will be constructed on this line. The transmission line from Blackfalds to the City 
WWTP will pass through lands presently within Red Deer County but planned ultimately for inclusion in 
the City of Red Deer, The NRD System will have the potential to serve developments within this area.   

 
The transmission line and new lift stations will be sized to handle the maximum flow of about 625 l/s, the 
volume expected on peak wet weather days in year 2040. For flows beyond this rate and in the event of 
interruption of operation of the NRD System, the Commission will seek to put in place emergency storage 
facilities.  The NRD System will include a septage receiving station at or near Lacombe to provide for the 
disposal of truck hauled wastewater. A station may also be installed at or near Blackfalds if justified.  
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Wastewater from developments in the County will reach the transmission line either through the collection 
systems of Lacombe and/or Blackfalds or by way of direct connection to the transmission line. Where the 
municipal collection system are used, the County may make arrangements directly with the municipality 
or, if requested, the Commission will make arrangements with the municipality. Where a County collection 
system is planned to connect directly to the 
transmission line, a lift station would need to be 
constructed by the County to pressure wastewater 
into the pipeline. 
 
The routing of the transmission line will be 
determined during engineering design and would be 
dependent on land acquisition negotiations. Criteria 
considered in selecting an alignment include: 

 
• Needs of all of the Members in 

connecting its community and 
development areas 

• Ease of access and operations 
• Construction Cost  
• Constructability 
• Sustainability  

 
It may be possible to utilize expanded municipal 
road rights of way in both Lacombe and Red Deer 
County or possibly an expanded provincial highway 
right of way.  As well portions of the regional water 
system right of way, taken earlier with extra width 
for the future regional wastewater system, may be 
used for the NRD System transmission line.      
 
The NRD System concept is based on the 
construction of the transmission line to the entrance 
of the City WWTP and the capital cost estimates, 
capital funding expectations and City treatment 
service charges are based on this concept. 
However there may be two other options, possibly 
more, for the delivery of the NRD System effluent to 
the City for treatment.  These include construction of the Blackfalds/City Line:   
 

a. to a point on the City sanitary collection system for subsequent conveyance to the City WWTP 
b. To a wastewater transmission line developed jointly with the Sylvan Lake Regional 

Wastewater System, the City or both.  
 

The consideration of these options will be undertaken as part of the detailed engineering design and a 
decision will made in conjunction with the City and possibly with the Sylvan Lake Commission. 
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Once detailed engineering design is completed, it may be evident that certain components of the existing 
Lacombe and Blackfalds treatment facilities could be usable as part of the NRD System. The 
municipalities will convey these components to the Commission, which is prepared to compensate the 
municipalities for these facilities. Once the transmission system is operational and the City WWTP able 
to treat the NRD System’s wastewater, the existing individual treatment facilities not otherwise used by 
the NRD System or planned for potential use for emergency storage, can be decommissioned by 
Lacombe and Blackfalds. The municipalities would be then able to reclaim the facilities and lands and 
dispose of or reuse the sites as they wish.  
.   
Timing of Development of the NRD System 
 
Given the urgency arising from the capacity constraints of the existing treatment systems, the 
Commission seeks to move forward quickly to develop the NRD System.  In terms of treatment capacity 
the City has completed the first of a number of expansions of the City WWTP to the meet the short and 
long term needs of the Central Alberta Regional Wastewater Systems. With this expansion (Phase 4 in 
the City’s wastewater treatment plan) the City WWTP will be able to handles the first few years of NRD 
System effluent.  The next phase of expansion of the City WWTP (Phase 5) will be undertaken when 
volumes from the City and the regional systems dictate.  This phase will have the capacity to accept the 
long term projected volumes of the NRD System and that of the Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater 
Commission’s future system (CARWW West Leg).  About 40% of the Phase 5 treatment upgrade is 
attributed to the NRD System.  
 
The Transmission Line is proposed to be developed in two stages to reflect availability of major grant 
funds from the Province.  The first stage would include the Blackfalds Lift Station and transmission line 
from Blackfalds to the City WWTP.  Construction is targeted to begin in late 2016 and become operational 
in May 2018.  The second stage which would complete the NRD System to Lacombe is targeted to begin 
construction in 2017 and be operational by September 2018.  
 
The Commission will intervene with Alberta Environment and such ministries of the Government of 
Canada that have a regulatory role with respect to wastewater treatment and effluent discharge to 
demonstrate good faith and firm intention of the Members to put in place long term wastewater treatment 
arrangements.  However, until such time as the NRD System is constructed and the CRD WWTP is able 
to accept the volumes of the NRD System, the Municipalities will be responsible to take such steps as 
may be necessary to satisfy the regulatory requirements for wastewater treatment and effluent discharge. 
 
Governance and Management 
 
A Board, consisting of a Director appointed from each of the three Member municipal councils, will be 
responsible for the management and conduct of the affairs of the Commission. A Chair and Vice Chair 
are selected annually by the Board from among its members. A Chief Administrative Officer or Manager 
will be appointed to act as “administrative head of the Commission” and will direct operational employees 
or contractors and direct the administrative center for the NRD System  
 
The Members have agreed that there is not an individually assigned proportionate share of the ultimate 
design capacity of the NRD System for each Member but rather that the Commission is at liberty to 
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allocate capacity to the Members and customers as may be required to meet their respective needs.  The 
Commission will be responsible to meet the wastewater treatment capacity needs of the Member and the 
Commission will undertake ongoing capital planning and put in place capital financing to ensure that 
facilities are in place. The obligations of the Members and the Commission will be set out agreements 
covering membership and wastewater services.  
 
Capital Costs and Financing 
 
Based on preliminary estimates, the cost for the NRD System is projected at about $66 Million, $30.5 
Million for Stage 1 from Blackfalds to the City and $34.4 Million for Stage 2 from Lacombe to Blackfalds.  
These estimated costs include the transmission lines, lift stations, odor management facility and 
allowances for the acquisition of rights of way and interim borrowing costs.  
 
Funding has been approved from the Government of Alberta under the Water for Life Program for 
engineering design at 90% funding level. It is anticipated that similar funding will be provided for the 
construction of the NRD System and financial model of the Plan assumes grant funding at a similar 
magnitude  At the 90% funding of eligible costs provided under the Water for Life Program, estimated 
grants of $27 Million for Stage 1 and $32 Million for Stage 2 are anticipated.  
 
The remaining capital financing required, nearly $7 Million, will be provided by the Commission by way 
of 2 debenture borrowings from the Alberta Capital Finance Authority (ACFA).  While the terms of the 
debentures will be finalized at the time of borrowing, the Plan has been based on a 25 year amortized 
debenture with fixed semi-annual payments at an average interest rate of 4%.  The borrowing rate from 
ACFA in August 2016 was 2.638%.  The annual debenture payments for the first borrowing are estimated 
at $190,000 annually beginning in year 2018 and for the second borrowing, $245,000 beginning in 2019.  
 
The proposed borrowing will exceed the statutory debt limit of the Commission and to enable the 
development of the NRD System, a debt limit extension will need to be authorized by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs. The Commission has received an initial borrowing authorization of $1 Million. Additional   
borrowing authorization will requested to bring the debt limits to: 
 

• $7.5 Million for long term capital Borrowing and an ongoing operating line of credit 
• $8.5 Million for short term interim borrowing to cover the timing of the receipt of grant funding 

and debenture funds 
 
Operation of the Commission and NRD System  

 
The Commission will put place the necessary resources and arrangements for the proper management, 
administration and operation of NRD System.  The Commission has appointed Matthew Goudy, 
Infrastructure Services Director of Lacombe as CAO of the Commission.  Lacombe provides 
administrative space and administrative and financial services for the Commission. 

 
Three months prior to the expected operational startup of Stage 1 of the NRD System, the Commission 
will have in place the necessary arrangements for operational services for the NRD System. It is 
anticipated that the operation of the System will be undertaken on a contracted basis by one of the 
Members.   
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though the point at which Lacombe County reaches the 10% volume threshold is perhaps a few years 
after that. Rates will be calculated on a cash basis and the projected rates for 2020 would be $2.08 / m3, 
when both governance and administration costs and annual debenture payments are included in the rate 
calculation.   
 
The rates set out in Plan are what would be charged to the Member municipalities of the Commission for 
wastewater services. How each chooses to fund this cost is at the discretion of the Member. However if 
the proposed 2018 rate is added to the existing rate structure of Lacombe, as an example, the monthly 
wastewater charge to a typical household using 25 m3 of water per month would rise by 135% from 
$28.28 to $66.28 per month. When water utility charges are included, the monthly bill for both would rise 
35% from $110 to $148.  
 
Risks Barriers and Contingencies 
 
With the existing wastewater treatment facilities of Lacombe and Blackfalds at capacity and facing the 
very real possibility of ongoing non-compliance with federal and provincial environmental regulations, 
there is an urgency for the Commission to move forward with the development of the NRD System without 
delay. At an estimated cost of nearly $70 Million for the transmission system and $40 Million a share of 
the City WWTP expansion, major grant funding is needed by the Commission to develop the NRD 
System. The Commission has requested funding from the Province over the past number of years but to 
this point approval has not been given. 

 
The Business Plan and the financial model within it, have been developed on the basis of receiving 
funding under the Water for Life Program at a level of 90% of eligible costs of the transmission system 
and 100% of the proportionate costs of upgrading the City WWTP.  This is the funding level at which the 
design engineering was funded.  It is also identified in the Central Alberta System plan and is the grant 
assistance level provided for the development of SRD and Sylvan Lake Systems.  On the basis of 
consistency and equity, the Commission believes that this funding level will be available for the NRD 
System as well.  
 
Reduction of Grant Funding Levels 
 
The Commission does appreciate that the funding demands on the Water for Life program are high and 
that the present financial circumstances of the Province may leave comparatively less funds for 
infrastructure development.  If becomes necessary for the Commission to ultimately consider a lower 
grant funding proportion, the Commission and the residents of its Member municipalities should be able 
to expect a level of funding that results in fair rate for wastewater services when compared to other 
communities in the Province. 
 
However even at the present level of funding under the Water for Life Program, the projected NRD 
System costs for wastewater services, when passed on to the Members, would result in wastewater costs 
to consumers more than doubling.  For the typical residence that uses 25 m3 of water each month, the 
sewer charge on the utility bill would rise from the present $30 per month to $70 per month.  Compared 
to the average monthly wastewater charge in Calgary, Edmonton and Red Deer of $44 for a similar 
residence, the cost to Lacombe and Blackfalds residents would be nearly 60% higher than that of much 
of the population of Alberta. A reduction in the capital grant funding share from the present levels in the 
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program - increasing as it would the Commission’s debt payments - would only magnify this differential.  
Wastewater utility charges for businesses would be similarly affected and, when combined with the 
already high water utility costs, would strike at the very competitiveness of the Members in attracting and 
retaining commercial and industrial development.  
 
 
Delay in Grant Funding 

 
Unfortunately the lack of capacity in the existing treatment facilities, the increasing difficulty in meeting 
environmental standards and the time taken to make alternative treatment capacity operational do not 
allow any room for delay.  If grant funding is delayed, Lacombe and Blackfalds will need to undertake 
costly interim measures to existing facilities. These temporary improvements possibly exceeding $1 
million for each, would be lost investments as none of the improvements or measures taken would be of 
any benefit to the NRD System once constructed.  As well the Members may need to put a moratorium 
on further development that requires wastewater services which would have a serious impact on the 
orderly planning and evolution of the communities. If the availability of grant funding from the Province 
must be delayed to subsequent fiscal years, then arrangements would be sought with the Province which 
would enable the Commission to move ahead with the project on interim financing until such time as 
provincial funds can be released.  
 
No Availability of Funding 
 
If funding under the Water for Life program is not available there are no other provincial grant programs 
under which the Commission can seek funding. Funding under Federal/Provincial Infrastructure grant 
programs are possible but success is difficult to predict. The current Building Canada – Communities 
Component program is closed to applications.  
 
Without any grant funding, the development of the NRD System at nearly $70 Million for the transmission 
system and $40 Million for treatment upgrades at the City WWTP realistically becomes financially 
impossible for the Commission to undertake.  The Commission would very likely not have the capacity to 
finance the necessary debt on its own.  Debt financing would also be required of the Members which for 
Lacombe and Blackfalds would consume much of the individual debt limits or diversion of capital funds 
otherwise needed for other community infrastructure would need to be made to wastewater treatment.  
The resulting wastewater costs to end utility customers would far exceed that encountered elsewhere in 
the region and would seriously impair the future competitiveness of the Members.  
 
Without a regional solution, Lacombe and Blackfalds would be required to seek solutions on their own, 
relying on funding from the Alberta Municipal Water/Wastewater Partnership Program and constructing 
facilities of lesser initial capacity.  This approach would ultimately cost each municipality more in the 
future. Individual solutions would also potentially strand investment that the Government of Alberta has 
already made in the City WWTP on behalf of Central Alberta municipalities.     
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calculating as intended and linkages are retained.   
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1. Business Planning  

1.1 Definitions 
 

In this Plan: 
 

a. “Alberta Environment” means Alberta Environment and Parks or such 
successor ministries of the Government of Alberta responsible for the 
regulation of wastewater treatment. 

b. “Blackfalds” means the Town of Blackfalds 
c. “Board” means the Board of Directors of the Commission appointed 

under Bylaw No. 1  
d. “City ” means the City of Red Deer 
e. “City WWTP” means the City of Red Deer Wastewater Treatment Plant  
f. “Commission” means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 

Commission created under the Regulation, 
g. “County” means Lacombe County, 
h. “Director(s)” mean(s) the appointee(s) chosen by the Member(s) and duly 

appointed to the Board,  
i. “l/s” means litres per second, the quantity measure of rate of flow used 

in this Plan 
j. “Lacombe” means the City of Lacombe 
k. “m3” means cubic meters, the quantity measure of wastewater used in 

this Plan.  For the purposes of conversion to imperial measure, One cubic 
meter is equal to 220 imperial gallons or 35.3 cubic feet, 

l. “Member” means one of the Town of Blackfalds, the City of Lacombe, 
or Lacombe County.   

m. “Members” means the Town of Blackfalds, the City of Lacombe, and  
Lacombe County collectively in the context of membership in the 
Commission, 

n. “Municipalities” mean the Town of Blackfalds, the City of Lacombe, and  
Lacombe County collectively in the context of municipal government 
and boundaries, 

o. “North Red Deer Water System” means the regional water system 
operated by the North Red Deer River Water Services Commission  

p. “NRD System” means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
to be owned and operated by the Commission,  

q. “Plan” means North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission Business Plan, 

r. “Regulation” means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission Regulation, AR 166/2008  

s. “SRD System” means the South Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
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t. “Sylvan Lake Commission” means the Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater 
Commission 

u. “Sylvan Lake System” means the Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater 
System 

v. “System Service Area” means the geographic area set out in Figure 3.1 
within which the Commission would undertake to provide wastewater 
services.   

1.2 Background and Present Situation 

1.2.1 Wastewater Treatment Needs 
 

The City of Lacombe, the Town of Blackfalds and the area of Lacombe 
County along the Highway 2/2A corridor have been growing quickly over 
the past two decades and, given this area's strategic location on the 
Calgary/Edmonton corridor on the northern edge of the City of Red Deer, 
there is an expectation of continued strong long term growth. Blackfalds 
population has more than quadrupled in size in this time period, rising from 
2,001 in the 1996 census to 9,510 in the 2016 municipal census. Lacombe 
has seen very consistent growth over the past 20 years averaging 2% - 3% 
annually and has a population nearing 13,000. 
 
As well, there has been a significant increase in industrial and commercial 
development along the Queen Elizabeth II (QEII) Highway, particularly at 
the interchanges of with Highway 12 and Secondary Highway 597 and a 
growing interest for the development of mixed urban uses along Highway 2A 
corridor between the Lacombe and Blackfalds. All of these uses are best 
served by piped sanitary collection systems connected to central wastewater 
treatment facilities. 
 
The existing wastewater treatment facilities of Lacombe and Blackfalds are at 
capacity and are facing the very real possibility of ongoing non-compliance 
with federal and provincial environmental regulations.  The County does not 
have its own treatment facilities.  The Municipalities need to put in place as 
soon as possible, additional, long term treatment capacity to ensure 
regulatory compliance and to allow for any future growth.  

1.2.2 Central Alberta Regional Wastewater Master Plan  
 

A growing population, significant development and increasing economic 
activity is not just found within the corridor north of Red Deer but rather is 
a characteristic of the whole of Central Alberta.  The elimination of 
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continuous discharge into the Red Deer River upstream of the City of Red 
Deer has impacts the Towns of Olds and Innisfail south of the City of Red 
Deer and the Town of Sylvan Lake to the west.  Environmental limitations 
of the Battle River have implications for the City of Lacombe to the north.   

 
Recognizing the need to examine future wastewater treatment in a larger 
regional context, municipalities in Central Alberta began meeting in 2005 
culminating in the adoption in 2008 of the Central Alberta Regional 
Wastewater System Master Plan. (CARWW Plan)  The goal of the Master 
Plan is to provide for the development of “a coordinated and integrated 
wastewater treatment solution for Central Alberta municipalities by  

• replacing many of the current stand-alone treatment facilities in individual 
municipalities with a large, centralized treatment facility, and  

• providing public wastewater treatment capacity for new growth in urban 
municipalities and in those areas of the rural municipalities in proximity to the 
system's transmission lines.”  

The CARWW Plan identifies the staged development over 7 – 10 years of an 
integrated system of 3 transmission lines bringing untreated wastewater to a 
central treatment facility at the City of Red Deer (City WWTP).  These lines 
in the originally envisioned staging order are:  

• South Leg - an 80 km system serving the towns of Olds, Bowden, Innisfail 
and Penhold, the Highway 27 corridor development in Mountain View 
County and the Bowden Institution, the Hamlet of Springbrook and 
south Red Deer residential, commercial and industrial areas within Red 
Deer County. The SRD System has been in full operation since the fall 
of 2015.  

 
• West Leg - a 34 km system serving the Town of Sylvan Lake, the Summer 

Villages and lakeshore development areas of Lacombe and Red Deer 
Counties around Sylvan Lake and the Poplar Ridge residential area in 
Red Deer County.  The West Leg (the Sylvan Lake System) is begin 
developed by the Sylvan Lake Commission. Initial sections of the 
secondary transmission system around Sylvan Lake are operational and 
the West Leg anticipate to continue using the Town of Sylvan Lake 
treatment facilities until at least 2020.  

 
• North Leg - a 22 km system serving the Town of Blackfalds, the City of 

Lacombe and portions of the Lacombe and Red Deer Counties.  
 



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 19 

Given the urgency of providing for additional treatment capacity for the City 
of Lacombe and the Town of Blackfalds as well as providing wastewater 
treatment for developing areas of Lacombe County, the Central Alberta 
municipalities concur with the need for the North Leg to proceed before the 
Sylvan Lake System in developing a transmission system to the City WWTP. 

1.2.3 Provincial and Federal Regulatory Standards and Requirements 
 

Both the Government of Alberta and the Government of Canada have 
jurisdiction over environmental matters. Wastewater treatment and disposal 
by the Municipalities are be governed by provincial regulations generally and 
federal regulations with respect to water bodies that have fish habitat.  These 
regulations and requirements are not necessarily the same, with the Federal 
regulation in some significant aspects more stringent.  Harmonization of 
these regulatory requirements is being pursued but until such time as this 
happens, the Members will need to consider the most restrictive regulatory 
regime in making wastewater decisions. 
 
Federal and Provincial Regulation 
 
Federally, the Wastewater Systems Effluent Regulation (enacted 2012) under 
the Fisheries Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. F-14 sets limits on effluent at: 
 
a. Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) – 25 milligrams 

/litre (mg/l) 
b. Total Suspended Solids (TSS) - 25 mg/l 
c. Total Residual Chlorine TRC - .02 mg/l 
d. Un-ionized ammonia – 1.25 mg/l 
 
Of significance is the requirement that effluent needs to pass acute toxicity 
tests at the end of the treatment facility discharge pipe.  
 
In Alberta, the Wastewater and Storm Drainage Regulation (amended 2013) 
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, R.S A. 2000, c. E-12 
governs wastewater treatment.  The CBOD and TSS limits are the same 
under Provincial Regulation while the federal limit on ammonia is more 
stringent.  Provincial Regulation allows a degree of dilution of effluent in the 
receiving water body to meet regulatory requirements.  Provincially new or 
upgraded wastewater facilities will generally need to employ best practical 
technology and also recognize the limitations of receiving water bodies.  
 
Applicability to Municipalities Current Facilities 
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The existing facilities of the Municipalities are having increasing difficulty 
meeting the federal and provincial limitations. Upgrading of the existing 
facilities to meet present federal and provincial regulatory standards will 
require each of Lacombe and Blackfalds to put in place tertiary treatment 
capability at par with that which presently exists at the City WWTP.  
 
For Lacombe, the continued ability to discharge treated effluent into Wolf 
Creek is at question.  With the low flows and environmental stress currently 
on Wolf Creek and the Battle River, sufficient dilution may not be 
achievable.  If that is the case, then a disposal pipeline would need to be 
constructed to allow discharge into the Red Deer River.   
 
Interbasin Transfer of Water 
 
The North Red Deer Regional Water Commission purchases treated water 
from the City of Red Deer to supply the potable water needs of 5 
municipalities including Blackfalds, Lacombe and the County. While the 
source of the water is the Red Deer River in the South Saskatchewan River 
Basin, all municipalities but Blackfalds lie within the North Saskatchewan 
River Basin, draining as they do into Wolf Creek and the Battle River.  To 
enable this an interbasin transfer of water is authorized by Alberta 
legislation.1  
 
With the existing Lacombe wastewater facility and with any subsequent 
upgrade, water from the South Saskatchewan River Basin water flowing to 
Lacombe and portions of the County served by the Lacombe wastewater 
system would continue to enter the North Saskatchewan Basin.  The 
transmission of Lacombe and County wastewater to the City WWTP for 
treatment would have the benefit of returning water to the South 
Saskatchewan River Basin, where the water demands with respect to supply 
are much more acute.  

1.2.4 North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System  
 

Recognizing the challenges and potential costs to the continued use and 
upgrading of the existing treatment facilities in meeting not only present 
environmental regulations and standards but also expected increases in 

                                                 
1 North Red Deer Water Authorization Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. N-3.5 
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regulatory standards and requirements in the future, Blackfalds, Lacombe 
and the County seek to move forward urgently with the North Red Deer 
Regional Wastewater System (NRD System) as envisioned under the 
CARWW Plan. The respective individual wastewater treatment systems 
would be decommissioning and untreated wastewater transmitted to the City 
WWTP for treatment and discharge into the Red Deer River.  This approach 
would return water to the South Saskatchewan River Basin where water 
needs are high. 
 
To this end the Municipalities have joined together to form the North Red 
Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission (Commission) and are 
proceeding with the planning and preliminary engineering of the NRD 
System.  The Commission and the Municipalities have prepared this Plan to 
set out how the Commission will develop, operate and financially support 
the NRD System.   
 
The Commission recognizes however that the capital cost of developing and 
operating the NRD System as conceived is significant and that the 
Commission will need substantial grant funding from the Government of 
Alberta.  In parallel with the engineering design work and the preparation of 
this Plan, the Commission will also undertake an engineering review 
beginning later in 2015 which will compare the long term capital and 
operating costs and assess the environmental considerations of the following 
approaches: 
 
a. A regional system transmitting untreated wastewater from Blackfalds, 

Lacombe and the County to the City WWTP for treatment and disposal.  
 

b. A regional system transmitting untreated wastewater from the Blackfalds, 
Lacombe, and the County to a new wastewater treatment facility 
discharging to the Red Deer River as developed by the Commission, a 
private sector entity or a public/private partnership.  

 
c. Independent upgrading and enhancement by Blackfalds and Lacombe of 

their respective existing wastewater treatment facilities to meet their long 
term wastewater treatment needs and the needs of the County. 

 

1.3 Mandate and Strategic Directions  
 

The mandate of the Commission, as set out in the Regulation, is to “provide and 
operate a wastewater supply system.” The following strategic directions are reflected 
in this Plan: 
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1. The primary consideration for the Commission is to provide collectively for the 

wastewater treatment and disposal needs of the Members in a manner that is 
both:  

 
• financially more advantageous for the Members and  

 
• more environmentally responsible  
 
than each municipality independently meeting its own wastewater treatment 
needs and should the expected merits of such collective approach be confirmed, 
the Commission will seek to develop a regional wastewater transmission system 
to convey each Member’s untreated wastewater to a wastewater treatment 
facility.  

 
2. The role of the Commission will be to receive delivery of untreated wastewater 

from the Members and it will be the responsibility of the Members to develop 
or regulate the development by others of such sanitary collection systems that 
may be required to bring untreated wastewater from the properties and 
customers within their respective municipal boundaries to the NRD System.   

 
3. While the Commission’s primary obligation is to its present Members, the 

Commission will consider extensions to the System beyond the boundaries of 
the System Service Area adding new Members or entering into agreements 
directly with customers provided, however, that the long term interests of the 
Members and the Commission are not prejudiced.   

  
4. The Commission is intent on maintaining the System under the jurisdiction 

and control of the Members through the organizational structure of the regional 
services commission. The Commission will seek out such opportunities for 
cooperation, alliance and combination with other public utility systems as 
means to enhance management, administration, operations, development and 
environmental integrity of NRD System. 

 
5. The Commission will set into place contribution requirements and a rate 

structure that will fully recover all of the annual costs of the Commission and 
NRD System including the reservation of adequate funds for capital 
improvements and an appropriate approach for long term asset replacement.   

 
6. Beyond direct interests of the operation and development of the System, the 

Commission will remain aware of and participate in the consideration and 
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public debate with respect to larger water and environmental policies that may 
impact the long term interests of the Commission and its Members. 

1.4 Compliance with ALSA Regional Plans  
 

Under the provisions of Section 602.021 of the Municipal Government Act (supra), a 
regional commission “must act in accordance with any applicable ALSA [Alberta Land 
Stewardship Act, S A. 2009, c. A-26.8] regional plan.  The ALSA provides for the 
implementation of the Alberta Land Use Framework through the development or 
regional land use plans.  The NRD System would operate within the Red Deer 
Region and would be required comply with the provisions of the Red Deer Regional 
Land Use Plan.  

 
Figure 1.1 

ALSA Red Deer Region 

 
At this time, the Red Deer Regional Land Use Plan is not under development.2 In 
concert with the City, the Commission will monitor and participate in the 
development of the Red Deer Region Land Use Plan to the extent necessary to 
safeguard and advocate for the long term interests of the Commission with respect 
to wastewater treatment and disposal.   
 
The Commission may consider participation in other municipal and multi-
stakeholder groups such as the Red Deer River Municipal User Group or the Red 

                                                 
2 Alberta Environment and Parks – Land Use Framework – Regional Plans – Red Deer Region 
https://landuse.alberta.ca/RegionalPlans/RedDeerRegion/Pages/default.aspx  accessed August 11, 2016 
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Deer River Watershed Alliance that are concerned with the management and 
planning of the Red Deer River and its role in the larger South Saskatchewan River 
Basin. 

1.5 Business Plan  

1.5.1 Objectives and Scope 
 

This Plan is intended to set out how the development of the project will be 
implemented, how the NRD System will be managed and operated and the 
expected revenues, expenditures and rates.   

 
Specifically the Plan will: 
 

1. Identify the expected volumes of wastewater to be treated, 
2. Describe the System to be developed and the stages of construction, 
3. Describe the governance and administration of the Commission and 

the responsibilities of the Members, 
4. Set out the expected capital costs and financing of the System 

construction, 
5. Set out the expected operating costs of the System for the years 2016 

– 2020, and 
6. Project the rates to be charged for wastewater services and the 

contributions required of the Members. 
 
As well, the Plan will become part of the “corporate memory” of the 
Commission and will be a reference and resource for present and future 
Board Directors, Commission management and administration and the 
Members. It will also be a source of information for funding and regulatory 
agencies and for the general public.   

1.5.2 Preparation and Review of Business Plan 
 

During the period of planning and construction of the NRD System, the Plan 
will continue to be reviewed and updated on an ongoing basis. Financial data 
in the Plan is based on the most current actual, projected and estimated 
information available at the time of preparation of the Plan.  This data will 
be updated as the Plan is reviewed and revised.  
 
Once construction is completed, the Commission will review the provisions 
of this Plan each year as part of the cycle for preparing the financial plans and 
annual budget for the Commission.  The Commission will undertake a more 
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extensive, full review of the Plan in the year following the year in which local 
elections are held beginning in 2018 or earlier if the Commission determines 
a need to do so.  

1.6 Public Communications 
 

The Commission will develop a public communications strategy and, working 
through the Members, will provide information to the public on a progressive and 
ongoing basis concerning the: 

a. need for upgrading of wastewater treatment in Lacombe and Blackfalds, 
the alternative approaches that may be available and the confirmation of 
a regional approach 

b. potential financial impact of upgrading on Members and their respective 
utility customers   

c. importance of significant grant funding for upgrading and the status of 
actions taken to secure this funding  

d. System to be developed, the timing of construction and operation and 
progress of development 

 
The Commission will prepare and maintain a Communications Plan which would:  

a. Set out the goals and objectives for the public communication initiative 
b. Set out the Stakeholders and intended audience of the Commission’s 

public communications efforts and identify for each which aspects of the 
System’s planning and development will be of interest and relevance.  

c. Develop messages for each of the audiences  
d. Identify the Communication methods and media to be used for each of 

the audiences and the process for coordinating release of messages and 
information through Members.  

e. Set out an implementation approach setting out the project milestones 
and the corresponding messages to be sent out. 

1.7 Previously Completed Studies, Plans and Reports 

Studies, plans and reports considered in preparation of this business plan include: 

1. NRDRWWC Regional System Implementation Planning Study (Stantec 2013) 
2. Lacombe County - Water and Sanitary Servicing Overview Highway #2 West Area 

(Stantec 2009) 
3. Lacombe County – Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan (2012) 
4. Lacombe County – Highway 2A Urban Corridor Area Structure Plan 
5. Lacombe County – Lacombe / Blackfalds Rural Fringe Area Structure Plan 
6. Lacombe County – QEII North of Lacombe Area Structure Plan 
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2. Governance and Management 

2.1 Operation and Business Entity 
 

In order to assume the responsibility for developing, owning and operating the 
System, the participating municipalities have chosen to form a regional services 
commission under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act.  The North Red 
Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission (“NRDRWWSC” or 
“Commission”) has been created by Order in Council under Alberta Regulation 
AR166/2008 and is “authorized to provide and operate a wastewater supply system.” 
(Appendix A)  

 
While other governance models are available to the Members, including the option 
to form either a:  
 

a. Municipally controlled for-profit corporation under the Business 
Corporations Act, or  
 

b. A not for profit company under Part 9 of the Companies Act,  
 
the Board would see the continued use of the regional services commission 
governance model as appropriate for the System.  

2.2 Commission Bylaws 
 

The Commission has provided for the appointment of a Board of Directors, Chair 
and Vice Chair under Commission Bylaw No. 1, adopted by the Board in 2013 and 
approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs.  (Appendix B).  The Board will enact 
many of the organizational, policy and procedural provisions of this Plan into a new 
Bylaw respecting the provision of the Commission’s services and the administration 
of the Commission. Proposed Bylaw No. 2 is included in Appendix B.   

2.3 Governing Board 
 

The Board of Directors consists of one member of the Municipal Council of each 
of the three Member municipalities appointed by the respective Councils.  Terms 
for the Directors are three years. The Board is responsible for the management and 
conduct of the affairs of the Commission.  A Chair and Vice Chair are selected by 
the Board from among its members for three year terms.  
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2.4 Management  
 

The Commission will appoint a Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) to act as the 
ongoing administrative head of the Commission.  The Board may select as CAO an 
individual who is:  

• an employee of the Commission,  
• an employee of a Member, or  
• an employee or principal of a public or private sector entity.   

 
The CAO will direct operational employees or contractors and the administrative 
center for the System. The Commission will formalize the position of CAO and 
define the duties thereof by bylaw.  Proposed Bylaw 3 providing for the position of 
Chief Administrative Officer is included in Appendix B.  
 
To oversee, coordinate and direct capital construction of the NRD System, the 
Commission will consider appointing a Project Manager who will report to the CAO.  
The Project Manager will direct the Consulting Engineers engaged by the Board and 
any Construction Manager or Managers that may be required.  The Project Manager 
will also chair a technical committee of representatives from each of the Members.  
This Committee will provide input and advice on the design and construction of the 
NRD System, as well as, provide liaison between the NRD System, the City 
wastewater department staff and the wastewater facilities staff of each of the 
Members.  
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2.5 Organization Chart 
 

 

2.6 Allocation of Capacity and Costs 
 
Each Member agrees that: 
 

1. The Commission will be responsible to meet the ongoing wastewater 
treatment needs of the Member and the Commission will undertake capital 
planning, put in place capital financing and undertake to increase capacity of 
the NRD System to ensure that the needs of the Members are met. 
 

2. The system capacity allocated to the Members is based on the projected 25 
year maximum day dry weather design volume as set out in the population 
and volume projections determined under Section 3.2.  These initial volumes 
are identified on Table 2.1 below.   
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3. In the long term, all annual costs, including those for: 

 
a. governance, management and administration,  
b. Wastewater treatment services  
c. NRD System operation,  
d. Capital development, diversions to capital reserves and debt 

repayment costs,  
 
will be recovered through uniform rates levied on actual volume of 
wastewater delivered by the Member to the NRD System,  subject to such 
minimum annual payments as may be required to address: 

 
a. Less than expected volumes of wastewater sales, and/or 
b. Members not yet drawing services from the NRD System.   

   
4. Initially, the costs of the operation of the Board, Management and general 

administrative services for the Commission will be divided equally among the 
Members and recovered directly from the Members each year. Beginning in 
2020, or later at a point when all Members are substantially drawing services 
from the NRD System, these costs will be recovered as part of rates charged 
on wastewater volume.   

 
5. Initially, annual capital debenture repayment costs will be allocated among 

the Members on the basis of the proportions set out in Table 2.1 and 
recovered each year by way of direct contribution from the Members. 
Beginning in 2020, or later at a point when all Members are substantially 
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drawing services from the NRD System, these costs will be recovered as part 
of rates charged on wastewater volume 

 
6. The Members agree that should this uniform rate, because of less than 

expected wastewater volumes, fail to generate sufficient revenue to meet the 
total annual costs of the NRD System in a year, the shortfall of revenue, if it 
cannot otherwise be met from financial reserves or accumulated surplus, 
would be recovered in subsequent years by an increase in uniform rates.  

 
7. In Clauses 4 and 5 above and in Section 2.7 following “substantially drawing 

services” from the NRD System means the point at which the proportion of 
wastewater volume delivered by the Member to the System is at least 10% of 
the total current volume of wastewater.  

2.7 Membership Agreements 
 

Each Member shall be required to enter into a Membership Agreement with the 
Commission which will, among other things, set out the: 
 

1. General terms of membership for municipality, 
2. Financial obligations of the Member for payment of: 

a. wastewater services, 
b. minimum annual charges, 
c. subsequent recovery of revenue shortfall for previous years 
d. additional charges for sub-standard wastewater quality, and  
e. direct contribution of governance and administration costs and of 

capital debenture repayment costs until such time as all Members are 
substantially drawing services from the System,    

3. Provisions for termination of Membership or windup of the Commission, 
4. Particular arrangements, obligations or provisions that may be particular to 

the Member,  
5. Obligations for Limitations in Inflow and Infiltration, and  
6. Process for Dispute Resolution.  

2.8 Wastewater Transmission, Capacity and Treatment Agreement  
 
Each Member shall be required to enter into a Wastewater Transmission, Capacity 
and Treatment Agreement which, among other things, will set out the: 
 

1. Allowable Daily Quantity and Maximum Rate of Delivery of Effluent that 
the Member may deliver to the System, 
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2. Standards of Quality of Effluent that must be met by the Member and 
procedures for monitoring and testing, 

3. Obligations of the Member with respect to connection with the System, 
environmental compliance and indemnification,  

4. Provisions for suspension and shutdown of the Members Connection, and  
5. Process for Dispute Resolution  

 
2.9 Addition of New Members   

 
The Commission may consider an application from a Municipality for 
membership in the Commission on terms and conditions that the Commission 
may determine provided that the present and future wastewater transmission and 
treatment needs of the present Members are not adversely affected.  
 
A new Member would be required to enter into a Member Agreement, as provided 
in Section 2.7, with the further provision that the new Member would pay to the 
Commission a Membership fee, which would include:  

 
a. A portion of the net capital costs of the NRD System based on the proportion 

of expected wastewater volume to total System volume, and 
 
b. Compensation reflecting the costs and efforts incurred by the Members in 

establishing the Commission and bringing to operation the NRD System.   
 

Once the Membership Agreement has been executed, the Commission will 
request the Minister of Municipal Affairs to amend the Regulation to include the 
municipality as a Member. 

2.10 Withdrawal of Members from the Commission 
 

1. Subject to the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, a Member may 
withdraw from the Commission upon two years written notice.  The 
withdrawing Member may sell the equity contributed by the Member during 
the Member’s term of membership of the Commission to any other Member 
of the Commission for such compensation and on such terms as the parties 
may agree, subject to the approval of the Board.  However, the Commission 
or any Member shall not be obliged to purchase the withdrawing Member's 
proportionate share of the system.  The Commission shall not utilize the 
capacity of the system related to the withdrawing Member’s equity or utilize 
the withdrawing Member’s wastewater volume allocation without fair 
compensation. 
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2. The withdrawing Member shall still be responsible for any respective 
proportion of outstanding debt principle for which the Member is responsible 
and the Member shall either pay the outstanding principle and any accrued 
interest to the Commission or agree to continue to pay the respective share of 
the annual payments on the debt, as well as, proportionate share of any 
outstanding current liabilities that have been incurred by the Commission to 
the benefit of the Member.  Any proceeds to the Member from the sale of 
capacity under clause 1) shall be firstly applied to outstanding debt principal 
of the Member.  

2.11 Customers   
 

The Commission may provide wastewater services directly to a customer outside 
of the System Service Area where there will be capacity available and the interests 
of the Members and the Commission are not adversely affected. The customer 
will be required to enter into a Customer Wastewater Services Agreement, which 
will in addition to encompassing those elements set out in Section 2.7, will also 
set out: 

 
a. The process and basis for establishing rates for wastewater services, 
 
b. The infrastructure required to meet the wastewater service needs of the 

Customer, 
 
c. The amount of capital contribution and fiscal arrangement required for 

connection to the System and for the construction of any infrastructure 
needed to serve the Customer, and   

 
d. Provisions for suspension and shutdown of the Customer’s Connection.   

2.12 Disposition of Assets  
 

The Commission Board may dispose of assets of the Commission provided 
that: 

 
1. Grants from the Government of Alberta and outstanding debt associated 

with that portion of the land, buildings, equipment or inventory to be sold 
is repaid or retired, 

 
2. The sale would not have a significant adverse effect on the services the 

Commission provides,  
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3. That the sale will be properly reflected in the rates subsequently charged to 
the customers of the Commission, and 

 
4. Approval of the Minister is obtained for any disposition that has been 

funded by the Government of Alberta. 
 

3. System Description 

3.1 Communities and Areas to be Served 
 

The NRD System will serve the City of Lacombe, the Town of Blackfalds and 
portions of Lacombe County along the QE II Highway corridor. Lacombe and 
Blackfalds and those development areas of the County included for the planning 
of the System for wastewater services are set on Figure 3.1 and detailed in the 
sections following.  
 
The NRD System also has the potential to provide service in areas of Red Deer 
County along the transmission line alignment between Blackfalds and the City 
WWTP.   This portion of Red Deer County is identified for long term inclusion in 
the City and the wastewater needs of any major residential, commercial or 
industrial development would be addressed by the City rather than Red Deer 
County. As such, in response to Commission inquiries, Red Deer County did not 
see it necessary to participate in the Commission and in the development of the 
NRD System.  
 
The Town of Ponoka and Ponoka County participate with the Members in the 
North Red Deer River Water Services Commission and draw potable water supply 
from the Red Deer River.  However, in response to Commission inquiries, the 
Town of Ponoka and Ponoka County have indicated that they are not looking to 
the NRD System for future wastewater services, intending to rely instead on 
continued treated wastewater discharge into the Battle River from these 
municipalities’ individual wastewater treatment facilities. 
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Figure 3.1 
NRD System Service Planning Area 
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3.2 Population and Volume Projections  
 

The projected population and wastewater volumes for the 25 year design time frame 
(2015 – 2040) for each of the NRD System and the Members is set out in Table 3.1. 
The projections in this Plan are based on the more conservative growth projections 
identified in Scenario B2 set out in a draft of Technical Memo 1.3    Once Technical 
Memo 1 is finalized and adopted by the Board, the projected volumes for the System 
may be revised.   

3.2.1 City of Lacombe  
 

In establishing a 2040 design population, Lacombe would project a 2.5% 
average annual growth rate which is reflective of historic growth over the past 
decade and a half.  The population is expected to grow from the 2014 official 
population of 12,728 to about 24,000 over the 25 year design time frame.   
 
Historically Lacombe returns to the wastewater collection system a bit over 
100% of the potable water consumed by the community, an average of 282 
litres per person per day (lcd).  For the purposes of projecting future 
wastewater volumes for design, a rate of 275 lcd has been assumed. This will 
increase the present average daily wastewater volume of 3,600 cubic meters 
per day (m3/d) to nearly 7,000/day in 2040 or nearly 2.5 Million m3 
annually. 
 
Wastewater systems will be subject to daily fluctuations in wastewater 
volumes and a peak flow factor of 2.5 times average flow is used to projected 
maximum day volumes. In 2040, the maximum day volume for Lacombe 
would be nearly 17,000 m3/d or nearly 200 litres per second (l/s).  Detailed 
calculations of population and volume are set out in Appendix C, Table C1.  

3.2.2 Town of Blackfalds  
 

Blackfalds has been growing rapidly in the past decade and strong growth is 
expected for the next decade and a half at least with growth moderating 
thereafter.  In estimating future population, Blackfalds projects an average 
annual growth rate of 5% for the period 2016 – 2030 and 2.5% thereafter.  
This would raise the 2015 official population of 8,793 to just over 23,000 by 
2040.  

                                                 
3 North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Commission – Technical Memo 1: Wastewater Flow Projections, Stantec 
Consulting Ltd. August 28, 2015  
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In terms of wastewater volumes, currently Blackfalds returns about 80% of 
water consumption to the wastewater system or about 190 lcd. The typical 
return rate for urban municipalities would range from 80% to 100%.  For 
the purposes of projecting future wastewater volumes, it is assumed that “over 
the course of the 25 year design horizon, Blackfalds wastewater generation rate will 
grow towards that of the City of Lacombe. 275 [lcd], in a linear manner.”4 
 
At the maximum day factor of 2.5, the maximum flow in 2040 would be just 
over 16,000 m3/d or 186 l/s.  Detailed calculations of population and 
volume are set out in Appendix C, Table C2.  

3.2.3 Lacombe County  
 

The projected volumes for the County is the sum of the expected wastewater 
from the following development areas.  Detailed calculations of population 
and volume are set out in Appendix C Table C3: 
 
Aspelund Business Area  
 
Under the Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan, the County has identified a 
development node for industrial and commercial development west of QE II 
Highway at the Aspelund Road/SR597 Interchange.  Much of this area is 
included in the Town of Blackfalds / Lacombe County Joint Economic Area.  
(Figure 3.2) 
 
This development node as identified has a development area of 624 hectare 
(ha) for industrial and commercial uses. The County may consider expanding 
the development node to accommodate additional development  
 
For 25 year wastewater projections for the NRD System, the County estimates 
that 375 ha would be connected by 2040.  At a generation rate of 0.05 l/s 
per ha 5 the 2040 average daily volume would be about 1,500 m3/d or 
540,000 m3 per year 
 
A maximum day factor of 2 times is assumed for industrial and commercial 
development, generating maximum dry weather flow rates of 34 l/s in 2040.  
 
 
 

                                                 
4 Ibid, Section 1.1.2 
5 This is 1/3 of the Dry Weather Flow Rate of 0.15 l/s/ha identified in the Lacombe County Water And Sanitary 
Servicing Overview Highway #2 West Area (Stantec 2009) 
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Figure 3.2 
Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan Future Land Use Concept  
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Highway 12 West Business Area 
 
The Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan identifies a similar development 
node for industrial and commercial uses west of the QE II Highway at the 
Highway 12 Interchange.  Much of this development node is included in the 
City of Lacombe / Lacombe County Joint Economic Area 
 
The development node as currently identified has a development area of 480 
hectare (ha).  The County may consider expanding the development node to 
accommodate additional development  
 
For the 25 year wastewater projections for the NRD System, the County 
estimates that 288 ha would be connected.  At a generation rate of 0.05 l/s 
per ha the 2040 average daily volume would be about 1,100 m3/d or 400,000 
m3 per year. A maximum day factor of 2 times is assumed for industrial and 
commercial development, generating maximum flow rates of 26 l/s in 2040. 
 
Highway 2A Urban Corridor  
 
The area along Highway 2A between Lacombe and Blackfalds is identified 
for mixed urban uses under the Lacombe County Urban Corridor 2A Area 
Structure Plan.  
 
For the purposes of projecting 25 year design volumes, the County estimates 
that 20% of a total of 4,000 units would be connected to the NRD System 
by 2040.  At an average of 2.5 persons per residential unit this would equate 
to a population of about 2,000.  At 275 lcd, this population would generate 
about 550 m3/d or about 200,000 m3 per year.  
 
At a maximum day factor of 2.5, maximum day flow rates would be about 16 
l/s or nearly 1,400 m3/d.  
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Figure 3.3 
Highway 2A Urban Corridor 

 

 
 
 
Areas Not Identified for Wastewater Services from the NRD System  
 
There are other development areas of the County that are within the System 
Service Area or close to it that are not expected to require direct wastewater 
services from the NRD System within the 25 year design timeframe. 
Wastewater generated in these areas would be disposed of through private 
systems, small treatment facilities or by truck haulage to septage receiving 
stations.  
 
Not included are development areas and lands in the: 
 
a. Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan not otherwise included in the 

industrial / commercial development nodes,  
b. QE II North of Lacombe Area Structure Plan, 
c. Milton / Morningside Area Structure Plan, and  
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d. Blackfalds Rural Fringe Area Structure Plan including the present 
Burbank Industrial Park and Burbank residential area 

3.2.4 Wet Weather Flow Rates 
 
Beyond the projected average and maximum day wastewater volumes there 
are also expected volumes from inflow and infiltration (I/I flows) of other 
water into the Members sanitary collection systems during wet weather and 
storm events.  In Lacombe, an initial observation indicated that perhaps up 
to 134 l/s was entering the system.  Lacombe is currently conducting an 
engineering study of I/I flows to determine a more precise value.  Because of 
the newness of much of Blackfalds’ sanitary collection system, there does not 
seem to be a significant I/I flow for Blackfalds.   
 
Added to the NRD System projected dry weather maximum day flow rates 
will be an allowance for:  
 

• the existing Lacombe I/I flows,  
• future Blackfalds I/I flows at 0.01 l/s per future developed hectare, 

and 
• future County I/I flows at 0.03 l/s per future developed hectare.  

 
Total wet weather flow rates are projected at about 625 l/s in 2040.  
Components of the NRD System will designed to meet the expected 25 year 
wet weather flow rates.   

3.3 Wastewater Treatment  

3.3.1 Existing Facilities 
 

Presently the following treatment facilities are in place  
 
City of Lacombe 
 

The Town of Lacombe utilizes an aerated lagoon for wastewater 
treatment. Treated effluent is discharged twice a year into Wolf Creek 
which drains northward into the Battle River and ultimately to the 
North Saskatchewan River. The aerated treatment system was 
designed to service a maximum population of 12,000. The current 
storage capacity for treated effluent is estimated to be sufficient to a 
population of about 13,000.6 

                                                 
6 Central Alberta Regional Wastewater System – Overall Concept Summary / Master Plan (2008) p.34 
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Figure 3.4 

Existing Lacombe Wastewater Treatment Facility 
 

 
 
 
Town of Blackfalds 
 

Blackfalds also uses an aerated lagoon system for treatment but 
because of its proximity to the Red Deer River southeast of Town, is 
able to discharge on a continuous basis directly to the river. The 
polishing cell component of the facility is currently deficient of 
storage capacity and will require expansion prior to the license being 
renewed in 2008. As well, based on current population projections, 
the partially mixed aerated cells are presently operating near designed 
capacity.7 
 
 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
7 Ibid, pp. 34-35 
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Figure 3.5 

Existing Blackfalds Wastewater Treatment Facility 
 

 
 

Lacombe County  
 

The County does not operate any wastewater treatment facilities of 
its own.  Wastewater from the Aspelund Business Area sanitary 
collection system is treated in the Blackfalds facility under a services 
contract between the two Municipalities.  There are presently no 
flows from the Highway 12 West Business Area or the Highway 2A 
Urban Corridor.  

 
The Commission will intervene with Alberta Environment and such 
ministries of the Government of Canada that have a regulatory role with 
respect to wastewater treatment and effluent discharge to demonstrate good 
faith and firm intention of the Members to put in place long term wastewater 
treatment arrangements.  However, until such time as the NRD System is 
constructed and the CRD WWTP is able to accept the volumes of the NRD 
System, the Municipalities will be responsible to take such steps as may be 
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necessary to satisfy the regulatory requirements for wastewater treatment and 
effluent discharge.   

3.3.2 City of Red Deer Wastewater Treatment Services  
 

The City of Red Deer through its support and adoption of the CARWW 
Master Plan, has indicated its willingness to accommodate wastewater 
effluent from the NRD System (CARWW North Leg) for treatment at the 
City WWTP provided the “City’s interests are not impaired and the City is not 
disadvantage financially.”  This willingness has been further expressed is 
subsequent communications from the City and a City staff representative 
participates with the Commission’s Technical Committee 
 
The City has completed a Wastewater Treatment Master Plan (City 
Treatment Plan) which firstly confirmed that the existing site could 
accommodate expansions sufficient to handle both the expected future 
requirements of the City as well as the expected effluent volumes from the 
three legs of the overall CARWW System for a 50 year time frame.  The City 
Treatment Plan then sets out a series of expansions that will be required.  The 
process to develop the first expansion (referred to Phase 4 in the City 
Treatment Plan) is nearing completion and, once operational, will be able to 
handle the flows from the CARWW South Leg system now being developed 
and nearing completion by the South Red Deer Regional Wastewater 
Commission.  This Phase will have capacity for the effluent from the NRD 
System for an initial few years of operation.  

 
The next phase of expansion of the City WWTP (Phase 5), in planning and 
expected to be constructed over the period 2015-2017 at an estimated cost of 
$110 million, is anticipated to be operational in 2018 or 2019.  This phase 
will have the capacity to accept the long term projected volumes of the NRD 
System and that of the Sylvan Lake Regional Wastewater Commission’s 
future system (CARWW West Leg).  About 40% of the Phase 5 treatment 
upgrade is attributed to the NRD System.  
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Figure 3.6 
Existing City Wastewater Treatment Facility 

 

 
 

3.3.3 City of Red Deer Wastewater Treatment Agreement  
 

It is expected that the City will agree to the treatment of NRD System 
volumes subject to:   
 

1. The System satisfies the criteria set out the City’s Water and 
Wastewater Utility Extension Beyond City Boundaries Policy, 
 



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 46 

2. Sufficient funding is provided to upgrade the City’s treatment 
facilities to the treat the NRD System’s wastewater, and 
 

3. The strength of the NRD System’s wastewater meets the requirements 
of the City’s Utility Bylaw. 

 
The Commission will seek to negotiate a 25 year term agreement with the 
City to treat wastewater from the NRD System at the City WWTP which, 
among other things, would provide for: 
 

1. The treatment of wastewater generated from normal domestic and 
municipal purposes, 
 

2. The identification of Points of Delivery of wastewater to the City 
wastewater system, 
 

3. A process of setting quantities of wastewater to be received each year 
for treatment by the City WWTP, 
 

4. Minimum effluent quality and the basis for additional charges for 
over-strength effluent, 
 

5. A maximum daily quantity that may be received by the City WWTP, 
 

6. A process to: 
a. establish rates for wastewater treatment services, such 

calculation to be on a Cost of Service basis utilizing the 
principles set out by the American Water Works Association 
for setting water rates and in accordance with the findings and 
direction of the Alberta Utilities Commission, (Utility Rate 
Model)  

b. adjust revenues and rates for variances between projected 
annual volumes and actual annual volumes and return excess 
revenues or recover insufficient revenues (“true up”) 

 
7. A Joint Steering Committee of representatives of the Commission 

and the City to ensure strategic planning, consultation and 
communication, and 
 

8. Processes for Dispute Resolution. 
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3.3.4 Commission Wastewater Treatment Facility  
 

It is possible that the development of a new wastewater treatment facility by 
the Commission may be justified by the engineering review identified in 
Section 1.2.3.  If such a finding is the case, the Commission will re-visit this 
Plan and adjust its provisions as may be warranted.  

3.4 Transmission System 
Two transmission lines will be constructed as part of the initial NRD System, the 
first from Lacombe to Blackfalds (Lacombe/Blackfalds Line) and the second from 
Blackfalds to the City WWTP for treatment (Blackfalds/City Line).  These 
transmission lines will be pressured.  Preliminary engineering investigation suggests 
High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) 750mm DR13.5 pipe will meet the 25 year 
maximum day design volumes for both lines while initially maintaining sufficient 
velocity for flushing.  

3.4.1 Capacity  
 

The peak flow rates by source and pipeline segment are set out in Table 3.2. 
To accommodate peak flows beyond the capacity of the pipeline, which may 
arise either from extreme weather events or interruption in the operation of 
the transmission line or wastewater treatment process, some degree of 
temporary storage of untreated effluent will be developed at each connection.  
(See Section 3.7 following) 
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3.4.2 Alignment 
 
The alignments of the two transmission line segments have not been 
determined.  The general alignment will be determined as part of the detailed 
engineering design with final adjustments sometimes occurring up to the 
point of construction.  
 
Generally the Commission will seek an alignment reflective of the following 
criteria:  
 

• Ability to meet the needs of all of the Members in connecting its 
community and development areas, 

• Ease of access and operations, 
• Construction Cost,  
• Constructability, and 
• Sustainability  
 

When the North Red Deer Water System was developed, additional width of 
right of way was taken for the future placement of the NRD System 
transmission lines.  Initial review has suggested that the existing right of way 
presents a number of significant problems with respect to constructability, 
access and cost.  While portions of the existing right of way may be able to be 
used, it will not be important consideration in decisions on alignment.  
 
Recognizing the potential difficulty of acquiring dedicated private rights of 
way across land parcels, it may be possible to utilize expanded municipal road 
rights of way in both Lacombe and Red Deer County or possibly an expanded 
provincial highway right of way.    
 
The capital cost estimates in Part 4 assume transmission line lengths for 
alignments that appear initially to best satisfy the alignment criteria. 

3.4.3 Discharge to City Wastewater Facilities   
 

The System concept is based on the construction of the System’s transmission 
line to the entrance of the City WWTP and the capital cost estimates, capital 
funding expectations and City treatment service charges are based on this 
concept. However there may be two other options, possibly more, for the 
delivery of the NRD System effluent to the City for treatment.  These include 
construction of the Blackfalds/City Line:   
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a. to a point on the City sanitary collection system for subsequent 
conveyance to the City WWTP 

b. To a wastewater transmission line developed jointly with the Sylvan 
Lake System, the City or both.  

 
The consideration of these options will be undertaken as part of the detailed 
engineering design and a decision will made in conjunction with the City 
and possibly with the Sylvan Lake Commission.  Should one of these options 
be chosen, the Commission will seek arrangements which would allow the 
Commission to provide a capital contribution towards the joint 
infrastructure and preserve grant funding up to the value of the grant that 
would be provided for a transmission line to the City WWTP.  

 
In the case of any capital contribution toward City infrastructure, the 
Commission will seek arrangements with the City which would provide a 
reduction in the future treatment services rates reflective of the 
Commission’s capital contribution.  

3.4.4 Conveyance Through Members’ Sanitary Collection Systems  
 

Depending on the alignment of the transmission lines, it may not be possible, 
at least initially, for Lacombe County to deliver wastewater to the NRD 
System directly.  Wastewater from the Aspelund Business Area is presently 
conveyed through the Blackfalds sanitary collection system and this 
arrangement may need to continue.  Wastewater from the Highway 12 West 
Business Area may similarly need to be conveyed through the Lacombe 
sanitary collection system.  
 
In such cases:  

 
a. the County and Blackfalds or the County and Lacombe, as the case may 

be, may choose to make a direct arrangement between the two of them 
deciding what if any compensation is to be provided, or  
 

b. either of the Members may request the Commission to make 
arrangements with Blackfalds or Lacombe as the case may be, for the 
conveyance of wastewater through their respective sanitary collection 
systems.  The Commission will pay to the Blackfalds and Lacombe a 
conveyance fee for the movement of wastewater effluent.  

3.4.5 Lift Stations 
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Two main pump stations (lift stations) will be constructed as part of the initial 
NRD System to move wastewater through the transmission lines to the point 
of treatment.  The Blackfalds Lift Station will be constructed at the present 
Blackfalds wastewater treatment facility and will pump wastewater for entire 
NRD System to the City for treatment.  The Lacombe Lift Station will be 
constructed at the present Lacombe wastewater treatment facilities and will 
pump wastewater from the Lacombe through the Lacombe/Blackfalds Line 
to the Blackfalds Lift Station. 

3.4.6 Odor Management 
 
The release of odor can be an operational issue for wastewater transmission 
systems and has been a major consideration in the construction and 
operation of the SRD System. The degree to which odor will need to be 
managed on the NRD System has not yet be determined but initial 
expectations are that it will not be as significant as it is for the SRD System.  
 
Odor management measures that will be needed for the NRD System will be 
addressed as part of the detailed engineering design.  

3.5 Sanitary Collection Systems and Connection to the NRD System 
 

The development of sanitary collection systems within the Municipalities are the 
responsibility of the Municipality and are not within the purview of the NRD 
System or the mandate of the Commission.  It will be the responsibility of the 
Municipality to develop or cause to be developed the sanitary collection systems to 
bring wastewater to the point of connection with the NRD System, either to the 
Lacombe or Blackfalds Lift Stations or to an agreed location on the Transmission 
Line.   

 
Because the transmission lines are pressured, direct connections to these lines will 
require the construction of lift stations.  Except where significant wastewater 
volumes are expected, direct connections of individual customer service lines to the 
NRD System will not be permitted.  
 
The sanitary servicing of the Highway 2A Urban Corridor Area Structure Plan and 
the Highway 2 West Area Structure Plan has been set out in the Lacombe County 
Water and Sanitary Servicing Overview – Highway #2 West Area8 Wastewater from 
this area would be delivered to the Lacombe/Blackfalds Line by a future lift station 
developed by the County (Lift Station LS4 on the Figure 3.5) 

  
                                                 
8 Stantec Consulting Ltd. 2009 
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Figure 3.7 
County West Area  

Wastewater Collection Servicing 

 



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 53 

3.6 Septage Receiving Stations 
 

To provide treatment for wastewater generated from individual premises and small 
systems that are not directly connected to municipal systems, a septage receiving 
station (SR Station) for trucked effluent will be constructed either at the Lacombe 
Lift Station or at a location in or near Lacombe which would best facilitate septic 
truck movements. The Commission may consider the installation of a second SR 
Station in or near Blackfalds if the volumes are expected to be sufficient to 
financially justify the installation and operation.  
 
The Commission will construct and operate the station or stations.  The 
operational policies and financial arrangements will be addressed by the 
Commission as construction of the NRD System proceeds.   

3.7 Inflow and Infiltration Reduction Strategy 

The costs for the treatment of wastewater by the City WWTP will be determined 
on a rate per unit volume basis and, since approximately 46% of the present peak 
wet weather wastewater flows for the NRD System can be attributed to I/I, it is 
important to minimize the amount of water arising from I/I so as to lower the 
overall costs and extend the design life of not only the NRD System, but the City 
WWTP as well.   

Moreover, the Government of Alberta has recognized the importance of reducing 
I/I volumes and would likely as a limitation for funding for the NRD System take 
the position that “Excess infiltration and inflow of new developments will not be funded, 
and it will be a requirement that new development standards eliminate these flows.”   

In terms of NRD System design, the projected wet weather volumes set out in Table 
3.1 include significant I/I flows for Lacombe and small allowances for future I/I 
flows from Blackfalds and the County.  It is expected that the I/I flows from new 
wastewater collection systems in the Member’s municipalities, constructed as they 
will be to modern standards and specifications, will be minimal. As noted in Section 
3.8 following, some ability to handle emergency storage of excess peak volumes will 
be developed at each Member’s connection.  For ongoing operations, the 
Commission will, in its arrangements with each Member for wastewater services, 
address objectives and strategies for the control of I/I flows.   

3.8 Emergency Storage 
 

The ability to store effluent in the System during times of interruption or emergency 
will be addressed in part through the use of oversized collection mains (Superpipe) 
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leading to the main lift stations.  Superpipe will be installed as part of the lift station 
construction.  
 
The development of equalization storage ponds will also be part of the NRD System 
construction.  In other regional wastewater projects, limitations in grant funding 
have precluded their inclusion at the time of construction of the initial System.  The 
Commission believes it important that emergency storage capacity be in place at the 
outset and will address with the Province the need to develop such capacity initially.  
 
The Commission will make arrangements with Town of Blackfalds and City of 
Lacombe to acquire or secure long term use of existing lands, structures and 
facilities that will form part of the emergency storage system.   

3.9 Incorporation of Components of Members’ Existing Facilities for 
NRD System 

 
It may be practical and advantageous for certain components of the existing 
treatment facilities of the City of Lacombe and Town of Blackfalds to be retained 
for use as part of the NRD System. These components will be identified during the 
detailed engineering design of the NRD System. 
 
If such components are to be included in the NRD System, the Commission will 
make arrangements with Blackfalds and Lacombe to acquire these lands and 
components, compensating the respective Municipalities at a price equivalent to 
the depreciated tangible capital asset value.   

3.10 Decommissioning and Reclamation of Existing Treatment Facilities 
 

Once the NRD System is operational, Blackfalds and Lacombe can move forward 
to decommission and reclaim those parts of their existing wastewater treatment 
facilities not otherwise required as part of or integrated into the NRD System. 
Blackfalds and Lacombe will be responsible for the costs of decommissioning and 
reclamation and will retain any proceeds from the disposition of the existing 
facilities and lands.  

3.11 Development of the NRD System  
 

The NRD System will be constructed in 2 stages to reflect availability of major grant 
funds from the Province:   

 
Stage 1 – Town of Blackfalds to City of Red Deer  
Stage 2 – City of Lacombe to the Town of Blackfalds  
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3.11.1 Stage 1  - Town of Blackfalds to City of Red Deer  
 

Stage 1 includes the following components:  
 

1. Assembly of the Pipeline Right of Way and the purchase of lands required 
for the pipeline and lift stations of both Stage 1 and Stage 2 
 

2. Design and construction of the Blackfalds Lift Station initially to pump 
wastewater from Blackfalds and the County’s Aspelund Business Area to 
the City for treatment and ultimately to pump the combined volume of 
the NRD System.  
 

3. Design and construction of the Blackfalds/City Line from Blackfalds Lift 
Station directly to the City WWTP or to an alternative discharge point 
for conveyance to the City WWTP.  

 
Subject to the availability of grant funding, construction of Stage 1 will begin 
in late 2016 and be completed in the spring of 2018 with operation by May 
1, 2018.  

Figure 3.8 
Blackfalds / City Transmission Line Alignment  
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3.11.2 Stage 2  - City of Lacombe to Town of Blackfalds  
 

Stage 2 includes the following components:  
 

1. Design and construction of the Lacombe Lift Station  
 

2. Design and construction of the Lacombe/Blackfalds Line from the 
Lacombe Lift Station to the Blackfalds Liftstation.  

 
Subject to the availability of grant funding, construction of Stage 2 will begin 
in early 2017 and be completed in the summer of 2018 with operation by  
September 1, 2018.  
 

Figure 3.9 
Lacombe / Blackfalds Transmission Line Alignment  
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4. Project Capital Costs and Financing  
 

The projected capital costs and financing are set out in summary Table 4.1.  The City 
WWTP Expansion is undertaken solely by the City on a funding agreement directly 
between Alberta Transportation and the City.  As such, the costs and financing 
associated with this are not included Table 4.1.  
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4.1 Capital Costs  
 

The cost for the NRD System is projected at about $66 Million, $1.7 Million for 
engineering design, $29.6 Million for Stage 1 from Blackfalds to the City, $34.5 
Million for Stage 2 from Lacombe to Blackfalds and an allowance of $270,000 for 
interim financing costs.  The costs include the Lacombe and Blackfalds Lift Stations, 
the Lacombe/Blackfalds Line, the Blackfalds/City Line to the City WWTP and an 
Odor Management Facility.  It is not determined at this point if there are any existing 
assets that would be acquired and what might be the value of those acquired assets. 
Table D1 in Appendix D sets outs in greater detail these costs by Stage and 
Component and are further detailed in.  
 
These cost estimates are a preliminary opinion of probable costs by Stantec 
Consulting Ltd. based on initial engineering review. They represent expected 2016 
construction unit cost estimates. An allowance of $3 Million is included in the capital 
cost estimate for lands and right of way.  

 
Costs will be further refined as the detailed engineering design proceeds.  All costs 
associated with project initiation, planning, design, construction, supervision and 
commissioning will be included in the capital costs of the System.  

 

4.2 Capital Financing 
 

Cash requirements, timing and sources of funding are set out in Table 4.2.  Details 
of the capital cost requirements are set out in Table D1 

4.2.1 Government of Alberta 
 

The Commission has received funding approval from the Government of 
Alberta under the Water for Life Program for detailed design for Stage 1 of 
the Project. Funding is at 90% of eligible cost to a maximum of $3.24 Million 
grant on estimated eligible costs of $3.6 Million.  (See Minister’s Letter in 
Appendix E)  
 
Water for Life funding has been granted for the construction of the other 
two legs of the CARWW System, the SRD and Sylvan Lake Systems. There 
are presently no other Government of Alberta utility grant programs that 
provide funding to regional services commissions for regional water or 
wastewater infrastructure.    It is expected that the remaining eligible costs of 
the transmission system will be similarly funded at 90% and that 100% 



2018

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

Engineering Design

Preliminary Design $0 $156 $156 $156 $156 $156 $780

Engineering Specialty Services $0 $0 $0 $120 $100 $162 $203 $67 $42 $30 $72 $65 $56 $917

Total Engineering Design $0 $156 $156 $276 $256 $318 $203 $67 $42 $30 $72 $65 $56 $0 $1,697

Stage 1

Contract 1 ‐ Pipeline CRD WWTP to OMF $247 $247 $20 $1,432 $1,432 $1,434 $14 $4,826

Contract 2 ‐ Odor Management Facility  $104 $128 $1,243 $1,243 $994 $994 $496 $17 $5,219

Contract 3 ‐ Pipeline OMF to Blackfalds LS $598 $598 $43 $3,000 $3,000 $2,999 $30 $10,268

Contract 4 ‐ Blackfalds Lift Station  $98 $140 $2,243 $2,243 $1,794 $1,794 $896 $30 $9,238

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,047 $1,113 $3,549 $7,918 $7,220 $7,221 $1,436 $47 $0 $29,551

Stage 2

Contract 5 ‐ Pipeline Blackfalds LS to Lacombe LS $1,005 $1,115 $5,851 $5,851 $4,681 $4,681 $2,418 $0 $25,602

Contract 6 ‐ Lacombe Lift Station $93 $132 $1,697 $1,697 $1,697 $1,697 $1,725 $0 $8,738

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,098 $1,247 $7,548 $7,548 $6,378 $6,378 $4,143 $0 $34,340

Interim Borrowing Cost $270 $270

Total Cost $0 $156 $156 $276 $256 $1,365 $2,414 $4,863 $15,508 $14,798 $13,671 $7,879 $4,246 $270 $65,858

Cumulative Cost $156 $312 $588 $844 $2,209 $4,623 $9,486 $24,994 $39,792 $53,463 $61,342 $65,588 $65,858

Funding

Water for Life Grant

Amount  $0 $3,240 $25,000 $25,000 $4,289 $1,500

Cumulative $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,240 $3,240 $3,240 $28,240 $28,240 $53,240 $53,240 $53,240 $57,529 $59,029

Commission Share

Interim Borrowing

Amount $156 $156 $276 ‐$588 $1,383 ‐$1,383 $3,000 $5,102 ‐$3,043 ‐$5,059

Cumulative $156 $312 $588 $0 $0 $1,383 $0 $0 $3,000 $3,000 $8,102 $5,059 $0

Debenture Borrowing

Amount $3,000 $3,829

Cumulative $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $6,829

Total Cumulative Debt $156 $312 $588 $0 $0 $1,383 $0 $0 $6,000 $6,000 $11,102 $8,059 $6,829

Total Project Funding $156 $156 $276 $2,652 $0 $1,383 $23,617 $0 $31,000 $0 $5,102 $1,246 $270

Cumulative Funding $156 $312 $588 $3,240 $3,240 $4,623 $28,240 $28,240 $59,240 $59,240 $64,342 $65,588 $65,858

Excess / Shortfall $0 $0 $0 $2,396 $1,031 $0 $18,754 $3,246 $19,448 $5,777 $3,000 $0 $0

2015 2016 2017
Total

Table 4.2

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Cash Flow Requirements ($,000)
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funding would granted to the City of Red Deer for wastewater treatment 
upgrades required to serve the SRD System.     
 
The Water for Life program will consider as eligible costs, the cost of 
providing a regional system with the capacity to meet the 25 year projected 
needs of urban municipalities plus an allowance of 20% of the urban 
municipality volumes for rural municipality use.  The program does not 
generally fund the costs of acquiring existing assets from the Members.  
 
At this point, it is assumed that the estimated cost of the NRD System with 
the exception of interim financing costs will be fully eligible for grant 
funding.  The detailed engineering design process and negotiations with the 
Water for Life Program administrators will identify those costs that may not 
be eligible.  

 
The calculation of this is set out Table 4.3.  At this level of funding, the 
Commission would receive a grant of nearly $61 Million. 

4.2.2 Direct Contributions by Members for Additional Costs  
 

As general principles, should:   
 

a) A Member require the capacity of portions of the NRD System to be 
increased beyond what would be normally attributable to the Member 
under common factors of growth and wastewater generation, then the 
Member would be responsible to pay directly to the Commission at the 
time of construction, the difference in actual cost between providing 
for the normally attributed capacity and the total capacity required, or   

 
b) All or part of the capacity of the NRD System which is to be attributed 

to a Member, be ineligible for grant funding, then the Member would 
be responsible to pay directly to the Commission at the time of 
construction, the difference in actual cost between providing for the 
capacity eligible for funding and the actual capacity required.  

 
As identified in Section 4.2.1 it is assumed, at this point, that the cost of 
meeting the proposed capacity of the NRD System will be fully eligible and 
that an additional cash contribution from the County for capacity beyond 
the 20% allowance under the Water for Life Program would not be required.  
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4.2.3 Other Contributions  
 
Depending on which connection option in Section 3.4.3 is chosen, there may 
be contributions from others towards the costs of the Commission.  As well, 
in future expansions of the NRD System, in the addition of new Members or 
in the connection of future customers there may be contributions required 
by the Commission.   At this point there is no other contributions identified.   

4.2.4 Direct Contribution by Members  
 

Generally it is anticipated that the Commission will borrow the funds 
required to meet the Commission’s share of the capital project cost not 
covered by grant, Member contributions for additional costs or contributions 
by others.  As such, the capital funding set out under this Plan and shown in 
Table 4.4 does not contemplate cash contributions from Members.   
 
However Members may have cash reserves including accumulated offsite 
levies for wastewater treatment and other development contributions that 
Members may wish to apply to funding of the costs of the NRD System. 
Members will be given the option at the initiation of each stage to consider 
providing such contributions and the capital borrowing and subsequent debt 
servicing charges will be adjusted accordingly.  Where a Member provides a 
capital cash contribution, the future debt servicing costs and rates attributed 
to Member would be adjusted to compensate for this advanced cash 
contribution. 
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4.2.5 Net Capital Cost to be Funded by the Commission 
 
As set out in Table 4.4, the Commission will the provide funding of $3.16 Million 
for Stage 1 and $3.67 Million for Stage 2. For the purposes of this Plan, this funding 
will be provided by the issue of a debentures by the Alberta Capital Finance Authority 
(ACFA) with a 25 year amortization, semi-annual payments and interest rates of 4%. 
The interest rate at the end of August 2015 with the ACFA for a 25 year amortized 
debenture is 2.764%.   
 

 
 
Details of Commission Debenture Borrowing are set out on Table 4 5. The first 
borrowing would be drawn in third quarter of 2017 with annual payments of 
$191,000 beginning in 2018.  The second borrowing would be drawn in the second 
quarter of 2018 with annual payments of $122,000 in latter 2018 rising to $244,000 
for the full year beginning in 2019. These payments are fixed for the term of the 
debenture. 

 
As identified in Section 2.6 (5), the annual debenture payments will be attributed 
directly to the Members for 2018 and 2019 and will then shift to recovery through 
the rates in 2020.  
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4.2.6 Debt Limit  
 
Under the Regional Services Commission Debt Limit Regulation AR 76/2000, there are 
two limitations to the amount of debt that a commission can carry to develop the 
public utility: 

i) Total debt cannot exceed 2 times the annual revenue.   
ii) Total debt servicing cost (principal and interest payments) cannot exceed 

35% of the annual revenue.  
If the borrowing required exceeds the debt limit of the Regulation, the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs may, upon presentation of an acceptable business plan, authorize 
an extension of the debt limit.  
 
As identified in Table 4.6 following, the total projected long term debenture 
borrowing needed to finance the Commission’s share of the capital cost of the project 
and cover an ongoing operating line of credit will be just over $7 Million.  A further 
$1.0 Million for short term capital borrowing will be needed to cover the processing 
of the final payout under the grant funding program. In addition to capital borrowing 
requirements, the Commission maintains a $250,000 authorization for an operating 
line of credit. (Section 5.3.4).    
 
The Commission has been granted an initial $1,000,000 borrowing limit by the 
Minister.  The Commission will request from the Minister raise that debt limit 
extension to $7.5 Million for Long Term Capital Borrowing and an ongoing 
operating line of credit as well as authorizing $8.5 Million for short term interim 
borrowing to cover the timing of the receipt of grant funding and debenture funds 
 
With both debentures in place, the Commission’s authorized long term capital debt 
limit would be 1.8 times the projected 2020 revenue, under the statutory limit. 
Because of the planned 25 year amortization of the debenture debt, the annual debt 
servicing costs in 2020 will be just 3% of revenue, well under the 35% limit for debt 
servicing costs.   
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5. NRD System Operation 
 

The Commission will put in place the necessary resources and arrangements for the 
proper management, administration and operation of NRD System.  The Board will 
continue to examine the best alternatives for management, administration and 
operations.  

5.1 Management and Administration 
 

The options available to the Commission for the management and administration 
of the Commission and the NRD System include:  
 

1. The establishment of a separate management and administrative structure of 
the Commission with employees of the Commission and a separate 
administrative center,  

2. The contracting of management and administration to one of the Members, 
or 

3. The contracting of management and administration to an external agency or 
firm 

 
The Commission has appointed Matthew Goudy, Infrastructure Services Director of 
Lacombe as CAO of the Commission.  John Van Doesburg has been engaged as 
Project Manager. Lacombe provides administrative space and administrative and 
financial services for the Commission.  
 
As the development of the NRD System moves forward, the Commission will review 
the provision of management, administrative and financial support services and 
select an approach that best meets the needs of the Commission.     

5.2 Operations 
 

Major aspects of the operational responsibility for the NRD System include, but are 
not limited to: 
 

1. Operation, maintenance and repair of transmission pipelines, lift stations, 
metering facilities, control systems and related facilities and lands, 

2. Such monitoring, inspection and testing of quantities and qualities of 
effluent from Members and Customers that may be necessary to ensure 
compliance with connection agreements,  

3. Coordination of NRD System operations with the City WWTP operations, 
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4. Inspection of rights of way associated with the NRD System and supervision 
of any activities on these lands that are relevant to or have the potential to 
affect the NRD System, and 

5. Management of any operations center that may be required. 
 
The options available to the Commission for operations include:  
 

1. Direct Commission operation with Commission employees and separate 
operations center,  

2. The contracting of operations to one of the Members, or 
3. The contracting of operations to an external agency or firm 
 

Three months prior to the expected operational startup of Stage 1 of the NRD 
System, the Commission will have in place the necessary arrangements for 
operational services for the NRD System.  Standard operating procedures setting out 
in detail, operating and maintenance requirements for the NRD System will be 
created prior to the commencement of operations.  
 
It is anticipated that the operation of the System will be undertaken on a contracted 
basis by one of the Members.    

5.3 Financial Management 
 

The Commission will set in place policies and procedures which ensure the proper 
management of the financial affairs of the Commission and NRD System.  The CAO 
will ensure that detailed records and books of account are kept and maintained in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and meet the requirements 
of the provisions of the Commission’s bylaws, the Municipal Government Act and any 
other relevant legislation or regulation. 
 
The Commission adopts the principle of full annual cost recovery in setting rates 
and charges for services provided by the NRD System and will make its financial 
decisions based on accomplishing this objective over a 3 year time frame.  This is 
reflective of Section 602.21(1) of the Municipal Government Act which provides that 
“If the total revenues and transfers of a commission over a 3-year period are less than the total 
expenditures and transfers of the commission for the same period, the operating budget for the 
commission for the year following the 3-year period must include an expenditure to cover the 
deficiency.”  

5.3.1 Financial Plans and Budgets 
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The Commission’s financial year is the calendar year.  A Financial Plan for the 
ensuing 3 years will be prepared in the fall of each year.  Included in this plan will be 
the operating and capital budgets for the next year.  Initially, the timing of the 
preparation and adoption of the Financial Plan and budgets may be varied as may be 
necessary during the capital construction and initial startup phases of the NRD 
System.   
 
As provided under the Commission’s bylaw and in reflection of Section 602.2(1) of 
the Municipal Government Act, the Financial Plan and Budgets will set out the: 
 

1. Estimated expenditures for:  
a. Operation of the Commission Board and administration, 
b. Operation of the NRD System, 
c. Capital development of the NRD System, 
d. Repayment of debt obligations, 
e. Diversions to capital reserves or, in the alternative, for non-cash 

expense related to eligible return on the rate base and net 
amortization of the tangible capital assets, and 

f. Any amount needed to recover any deficiency. 
2. Estimated amount and sources of revenue required to meet or exceed the 

estimated expenditures, 
3. Rates and fees to be charged to Members and customers of the NRD 

System, 
4. Expected magnitude and timing of the contributions required of the 

Members, and 
5. Rates of remuneration and expenses to be provided to the Directors of the 

Commission. 
 

5.3.2 Financial Reports 
 

The CAO will prepare for the Board quarterly financial reports for 
operations which will set out details of budgeted revenue estimates and 
expenditure appropriations, actual revenues and expenditures to date and in 
the case of the third quarter report, estimated final revenues and 
expenditures.  

 
The CAO will prepare for the Board ongoing financial reports for capital 
project activities which will set out details of authorized capital expenditure 
appropriations and expected capital financing, actual expenditures and 
financing to date and the estimated final expenditures and financing. 
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The Board will appoint an auditor of the Commission. An audited financial 
statement will be presented to Board and to the Commission’s Annual 
meeting to be held no later than April 30 of each year.  The audited financial 
statements will be distributed to each Member within thirty (30) days of the 
Commission’s approval.  

5.3.3 Cash Management and Authorization of Expenditures 

 
The CAO will establish and maintain such accounts with a financial 
institution or institutions authorized by the Board that may be necessary to 
handle the financial transactions of the Commission related to capital 
construction and operation.  The Board will authorize as may be required 
such: 

 
1. Interim and long term borrowing to meet the capital construction 

expenditures of the NRD System, and 
2. Interim borrowing to meet the operating expenditures of the NRD 

System.  
 

The CAO will manage the flow of cash to ensure that sufficient funds are in 
place in a timely fashion to meet the financial obligations of the Commission 
and that surplus cash is invested appropriately.  

 
The Commission will require two signatures to make, sign, draw, accept, 
negotiate, endorse, execute and deliver any cheques, promissory notes, drafts, 
acceptances, bills of exchange, orders for the payment of money or other 
instruments, whether negotiable or not, on behalf of the Commission.  One 
signature must be that of the Chair, or in the Chair’s absence, the Vice-Chair 
and the second signature shall be the CAO or, in the CAO’s absence, the 
Project Manager or any other person authorized by the CAO.  

 
The Board will endeavor to identify within an annual budget all expenditures 
that can be reasonably anticipated.  The CAO may approve any unbudgeted 
expenditure that may be required in the operation of the NRD System up to 
a maximum amount of $75,000.  Expenditures in excess of this amount must 
be approved by the Board.  Notwithstanding this general restriction, the 
CAO may, in circumstances of emergency, authorize such expenditure as may 
be reasonably required to mitigate the impact of such emergency and will 
advise the Chair or Vice Chair as soon as possible and the Board will ratify 
the expenditure at the next meeting of the Board.  
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5.3.4 Interim Borrowing  
 

The Commission will seek to arrange with the Commission’s financial 
agency, an ongoing operating line of credit in the amount of up to $250,000 
to ensure adequate cash flow for operating purposes.  
 
During the construction time frame 2017 –2020, the Commission will seek 
to arrange with the Commission’s financial agency, an ongoing capital line 
of credit in the amount of up to $8.5 Million to ensure adequate cash flow 
for capital construction purposes.  
 
Borrowing that may be incurred under interim borrowing arrangements will 
be subject to the overall provincially authorized Debt Limits as identified in 
Section 4.2.6 of this Plan.   

 

5.4 Insurance and Risk Management  
 

The Commission will put in place sufficient types and levels of insurance coverage 
to ensure that the Commission corporately, as well as its Directors, Officers and staff, 
are adequately protected, including, but not limited to the following coverage areas: 
 

a. Liability Coverage - including General and Umbrella Liability, Coverage 
for Directors, Officers and staff, Environmental Impairment Insurance, 
and Errors and Omissions,  

 
b. Property Coverage – including Building and Property, Stationary 

Machinery, Equipment and Boiler Insurance, Mobile Equipment, 
Course of Construction, 
 

c. Automotive Coverage – including third party liability, accident benefits, 
loss or damage and non-owned liability,  
 

d. Crime Protection – including coverage for Employee Dishonesty and 
Money and Securities, and 
 

e. Business Continuity.  
 

The insurance coverage shall be sufficient in terms and quantity to hold harmless 
and otherwise indemnify the Members for any liability that might be incurred in 
relation to any activities on Commission property or actions by the Commission for 
which the Commission or other third party is solely responsible. 
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The Commission will put in place immediately Liability Insurance for Directors and 
Officers of the Commission through either  

 
a. Jubilee Insurance, a service provided through the Alberta Association of 

Municipal Districts and Counties of which the Commission would 
become an associate member, or 
 

b. The Alberta Municipal Services Corporation. 
 
The Commission will add insurance coverage progressively as the NRD System 
components are constructed and activated.  
 
The Commission will require of any contractor, agent or third party undertaking 
activities on Commission facilities or acting on behalf of the Commission to have 
sufficient liability and builders’ insurance coverage to protect the interests of the 
Commission.  The Commission will also require that such contractors, agents or 
third parties have in place, where it is appropriate to do so, such financial security 
and guarantees to ensure that any works or activities undertaken may be completed 
at no additional cost to the Commission.  

5.5 Policy Development  
 

The Commission will undertake, on an ongoing basis, the development and 
adoption of policies that may be necessary or appropriate to guide and govern the: 
 

1. Decision making of the Commission Board, and  
2. The actions of the CAO in the administration of the Commission and  

operation and capital development of the NRD System. 
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6. Annual Costs, Revenue, Rates and Charges 

6.1 Governance and Administrative Operations 
 

The projected expenditures for the annual operation of the Commission Board and 
general administrative services for the 5 year period 2016 – 2020 are set in Table 6.1 
below.  A cost escalation factor of 2% annually is included.   
 
Board Members will be paid remuneration for attending meetings and time incurred 
in the service of the Commission, as well as out of pocket expenses.  The general 
administrative services expenditures are reflective of the expenses incurred by other 
regional service commissions and are similar in magnitude to those of the North Red 
Deer Water System.  Year 2016 assumes that the development of the NRD System is 
proceeding apace with preparation for Stage 1 construction. The recovery of the net 
costs of governance and general administration will be recovered as set out in Section 
2.6(4). 
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6.2 NRD System Operations  

6.2.1 Volume Estimates 
 

The volume estimates for the Member for the years 2016 – 2020 are set out 
in Table 6.2.  It assumes that Blackfalds and the County’s Aspelund Business 
Area will begin delivering wastewater to the NRD System beginning May 1, 
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2018 with Lacombe and the County’s Highway 12 West Business Area 
following September 1, 2018.  

 

 

6.2.2 NRD System Operating Costs  
 

The estimated annual operating costs for the NRD System for 2016 – 2020 
are set out in Table 6.3.  They are based primarily on the experience of the 
SRD System adjusted to reflect the smaller size and lesser complexity of the 
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NRD System.  A general inflationary increase of 2% is allowed each year.  
Stage 1 operations are identified to begin by May 1, 2018.  Stage 2 is added 
September 1, 2018 with 2019 being the first full year of operations for the 
complete NRD System.   
 
Certain operating costs vary with volume and the following assumptions are 
made for these costs:  
 
a. City Treatment Services are charged on a /m3 basis at the same rate as 

the SRD System.  Presently that rate is $1.06 and an allowance for annual 
increase of inflation plus 2% are included.  By 2020, he cost of City 
services is estimated at $3.4 Million 

 
b. Conveyance Fees for moving NRD System effluent through Blackfalds 

and Lacombe Sanitary Collection Systems is included for County 
volumes. As identified in Section 3.4.4, arrangements for the conveyance 
of wastewater through Members collection systems may be either directly 
between the two Members or with the Commission. A rate for 
conveyance is not identified at this time. Should the arrangements be a 
Commission matter, an appropriate rate would need to be developed. 

 
c. Chemicals for odor management are estimated at $0.10 per m3 which is 

about 70% of the cost /m3 experienced by the SRD System. If odor is 
even less of a problem for the NRD System than expected, then the cost 
of chemicals may be significantly less.  

 
d. Electric Power costs for the Lacombe and Blackfalds Lift Stations are 

estimated to be over $250,000 annually once the full NRD System 
becomes operational.  This estimate includes a 10% increase in 2018 and 
2019 to reflect the estimated impact of the provincial carbon tax. 
Estimated power costs are identified in Table E2.  

 
It is assumed at this point that the operation of the NRD System would be by 
way of contracted arrangement likely with a Member.  Until a system such as this 
becomes operational it is difficult to predict the operator’s time requirements.  
The cost estimates for the operations contract contemplate the operation of the 
System by a Member and includes the equivalent of about 1.5 full time staff 
position plus a vehicle for a year’s operation of the full NRD System. The other 
general operations and maintenance costs are increased proportionately as the 
scope of the NRD System changes from 2018 to 2019 as each Stage is added.  
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6.2.3 Operating Reserves 
 

The Commission will establish:  
 
a. an Emergency Response and O & M Reserve to fund unexpected major 

repairs and unbudgeted costs incurred in responding to system 
emergencies, and  

 
b. a Rate Stabilization Reserve for use in keeping rates stable and buffering 

unexpected fluctuations in wastewater volumes. 
 

Diversions to these reserves are identified beginning in 2018.  The Rate 
Stabilization Reserve would be brought to a level of $200,000 by 2020 and 
held at that level into the future.  The Emergency Response reserve would 
continue to be increased to at least $500,000 by 2022.  

6.2.4 Capital Purposes  
 

On an ongoing basis the Commission will need to appropriate funds from 
the annual Budget to cover capital improvements and enhancements, the 
repayment of capital debt and diversions to capital reserves for future capital 
upgrading and for replacement of existing assets.  
 
As the NRD System will be newly constructed, there are no further capital 
expenditures identified in the next 5 years beyond the initial development of 
the NRD System. As provided in Section 2.6 (5), the recovery of the annual 
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debenture payments from rates begin may when all Members are substantially 
drawing services from the System. Based on volume projections in this Plan 
this threshold is contemplated in early years of the next decade.  For a sense 
of long term rates, debenture costs are shifted to rates in 2020.   
 
Diversion to capital reserves are identified as beginning in 2018 with modest 
diversions of $50,000 in 2018 and $300,000 in 2019 and 2020.     

6.2.5 Major Capital Asset Replacement  
The capital reserves accumulated under Section 6.2.4 are intended to fund 
ongoing capital enhancements but would be insufficient to fund the long 
term replacement of capital assets.  Once the newly constructed assets are in 
full operation, the annual depreciation of the NRD System’s tangible capital 
assets will be nearly $1 5 Million.  This amount identifies a starting point for 
determining the amount funding ultimately required for renewal and 
replacement.     
 
As the NRD System components will be new, the replacement of major 
components is not anticipated until far into the future. To begin putting 
funds in reserve for long term replacement would require significantly higher 
rates to Members and would result in a situation where an agent of the 
Municipalities would be holding significant cash reserves while the 
Municipalities themselves face financial challenges. For these reasons, the 
Commission will not at this point begin to accumulate funds for the eventual 
replacement of major tangible capital assets.  Such a diversion may be possible 
to consider once the existing debt is retired. 

6.2.6 Excess of Revenues over Expenditures (Unrestricted Surplus)  
 

An accumulated surplus will be needed to provide cash on hand to cover 
ongoing operational expenditures.  As an ongoing, general target, the 
Commission will seek to retain a surplus accumulation equal to 1/8th or 
12.5% of total revenue to avoid interim borrowing for operating purposes.  
Because of the revenue challenges in the first few years of operation of the 
NRD System, the excess of revenue over expenditures will be about 8% of 
total revenue by 2020.  

6.3 Septage Receiving Stations 
 

The Commission will develop and operate at least one septage receiving stations at 
or near Lacombe and possibly a second at or near Blackfalds.  Predicting volumes 
and resultant revenues for these stations is speculative at this point but using the 
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present rate and rate structure of the City of Red Deer and making assumptions 
about possible frequency of use, an annual net revenue of perhaps $50,000 is 
identified by 2020.  The 2015 City rate is $10 per m3 with a $10 minimum fee. 
The Commission would charge a rate reflective of the City of Red Deer so that fees 
and charges are not a determiner in choosing the Commission SR Station or that 
of the City of Red Deer.  
 
The calculation of possible lift station volume and revenue is set out in Table 6.3.1.   
 

    
 

6.4 Rates and Charges 

6.4.1 Principles Governing the Establishment of Rates 

The Commission will use a “postage stamp” approach in determining the 
rate for wastewater services.  All Members will be charged a uniform rate /m3 
of actual wastewater volume delivered to the NRD System for wastewater 
services provided to the Members. The rate will sufficient to recover all of the 
cost of the Commission and System on a cash basis.  
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This approach achieves: 

a. Equity – Uniform rates provide the same operation, maintenance, 
transmission, and treatment rates per volume for each municipality 
regardless of their distance from the wastewater treatment plant.   
 

b. Common Purpose - This notion reflects the sense of unified purpose 
and solution of the Members to common need.  
 

c. Clear Connection of Volume to Costs – This rate structure is the 
clearest connection between what you get and what you pay for 
 

d. Simplicity – This rate structure is easy to determine and justify 
 

e. Cost Control – A rate /m3 on actual volume gives the Members a more 
direct ability to control the amount of their wastewater services cost by 
reducing the amount of wastewater produced. 

 
Beyond this common rate, however, there may be additional charges for 
wastewater effluent that does not meet the minimum quality requirements of 
the City WWTP.  The Commission would recover directly from the Member 
generating the sub-quality effluent any additional charges incurred for 
treatment.     
 
The adoption of rates and fees are required by a bylaw of the Commission 
Board.  

6.4.2 Calculation of Rates 
 

The calculation of rates is set out in Table 6.4.  Under the timing set out 
above, the wastewater volumes entering the NRD System will increase from 
1.1 Million m3 in the partial year 2018 (4,500 m3/day) to 2.5 Million 
annually (7,200 m3/day) in 2019.  These volumes are divided into the net 
annual costs to be recovered from rates to determine the rate per m3 
required.   
 
For the years 2018 and 2019, the rate does not recover governance and 
administrative costs and debt repayment costs and the resulting rate is about 
$1.90/m3.  In 2020, all costs are recovered through rates and the rate to 
about $2.10 /m3 made up of the following proportions: 
 
- Governance and Administration $0.03 (1%) 
- Treatment Services by the City of Red Deer  $1.30 (63%) 
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-  O & M, Operating Reserves, Surplus  $0.49 (22%) 
-  Capital Purposes  $0.28 (13%) 

 
From 2020 onward this rate subject to annual increases for inflation would 
then tend to hold at this level until such time as the long term capital funding 
requirements can be assessed.  

6.4.3 Minimum Volume Charges 
 

The rate set out in sub-section 6.3.2 is calculated assuming a certain volume 
of wastewater annually from the Members.  Members, however, will be 
charged on the actual volume of wastewater delivered to the NRD System.  
To ensure that the Commission is able to meet fixed costs and minimum 
guarantees to the City for wastewater treatment, Members will be required in 
advance of each year to estimate the anticipated volume of wastewater for the 
ensuing year.  A Member will be charged for either the actual volume of 
wastewater or 90% of the estimated volume whichever is higher.  
 
Effect on  
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6.4.4 Alternate Rate Calculation – Accrual Basis 
The year-end audited financial statement of the Commission, which will be 
in a format mandated by Alberta Municipal Affairs, will use an accrued 
accounting basis which among other differences includes amortization of 
tangible capital assets as an expense. The rate calculation on an accrued basis 
is shown on Table 6.5. The rate in 2020 is calculated at $2.40 /m3 and 
includes covering capital asset depreciation of $1.6 Million. This rate is 
higher than the cash basis calculation at $2.08 /m3 where much less is 
diverted to capital reserves.  
 
For the North Red Deer Water System, in which the Members also 
participate, the rate for water services ($2.03 /m3 in 2015) is sufficient to 
cover capital asset depreciation.  However, at this point, with the operation 
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of the NRD System still in the future, the Commission will not consider 
moving to a rate calculated on an accrual basis.  
 

 
 

6.4.5 Alternative Rate Calculation – Cost of Service (Utility Rate Model) Basis 
 
The utility world generally uses what can be termed the cost of service or 
utility rate model basis in calculating and defending rates.  It is used by some 
water systems in Alberta including the large city systems, Epcor and Enmax, 
the City of Red Deer in selling water services to the North Red Deer Water 
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System, the Town of Drumheller in selling water services to Starland County 
and Aqua Seven Regional Water System and the Town of Stettler in selling 
water services to the Highway 12/21 and Shirley McClellan Regional Water 
Systems.  It is a rate calculation approach based on the Principles of Water 
Rates, Fees and Charges developed by the American Water Works 
Association (AWWA) and recognized by utility regulatory agencies including 
the Alberta Utilities Commission (AUC).  Rates calculated on this 
accounting basis are what a municipality is entitled to charge if the rate was 
reviewed by the AUC.    
 
The approach differs from the accrual basis described above in that the 
capital asset amortization expense is reduced by an offsetting amortization of 
capital revenue funding provided by outside contributions such as grants or 
the acquisition of capital assets in kind.  This is termed No Cost Capital 
(NCC) under the utility rate model.  As well, the utility owner is entitled to 
a return on equity in the net capital assets of the utility. 
 
The calculation of the NRD System rates using the Cost of Service basis is set 
out in Table 6.6.  Because of the significant capital grant funding for 
constructing the NRD System, the rates under this approach are somewhat 
less than the Cash or Accrual approaches.    
 
In that the Commission is selling wastewater services only to its Members, 
the Commission will not consider using a Cost of Service rate approach.  

6.4.6 Retail Rates 
 

The rates projections set out in this Plan are those that the Commission forecasts 
for the wholesale of waste water services to the Members. How the Member 
chooses to cover that cost in its own budget is entirely a matter for each Member.  
Typically this cost is combined with the other costs of operating the wastewater 
collection in the Member’s municipality and recovered through water utility 
charges billed to wastewater system customers. How these utility charges are 
structured and set is at the discretion of the Member.  A Member is also free to 
choose instead to fund the System wastewater costs from taxation or other 
revenues that the Member may find appropriate. 
 
The cost of wastewater services supplied from the regional systems is often much 
more expensive than that supplied from the individual treatment facilities which 
the regional system will replace.  The Commission will encourage Members to 
begin planning how best to accommodate the potential costs of future wastewater 
services in terms of rate structure and the magnitude of rates and charges needed.   
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6.5 Financial Summary  
 

A summary Income Statement is set out in Table 6.7.   On a cash basis, an operating 
surplus is projected for the years 2018 – 2020, ranging from 100,000 to about 
$200,000.   Total expenditures for the Commission in 2020 are estimated to be 
nearly $5.3 Million.  
 
On an accrued basis, which does not include reserve transfers and the repayment of 
debt principal but does include depreciation of tangible capital assets, the 
Commission incurs an annual deficit in the years 2018 – 2020.  Provincial legislation 
at this point does not require the Commission to consider depreciation as an expense 
to be covered by revenue.   
 
Selected Balance Sheet items are set out in Table 6.8.  Tangible Capital Assets are 
detailed on Table E4 and No-Cost Capital is detailed on Table E5. By 2020,  

a. initial capital asset value of $66 Million will be depreciated to a net 
book value of $63 Million,    

b. Long Term debt principal will be $6.4 Million, 
c. Operating Reserves at $500,000, 
d. Capital Reserves at $650,000, and 
e. Unrestricted surplus at $440,000.   

 
Table 6.9 summarizes the total amounts payable by the Members for direct 
contributions and for wastewater rates.  By 2020, the annual cost for wastewater 
services will be: 
 

• Lacombe - $3.14 Million 
• Blackfalds - $2.0 Million 
• County - $325,000 
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7. Risks, Barriers and Contingencies 
 

With the existing wastewater treatment facilities of Lacombe and Blackfalds at 
capacity and facing the very real possibility of ongoing non-compliance with federal 
and provincial environmental regulations, there is an urgency to put in place 
additional treatment capacity as quickly as possible.  The regional treatment 
approach envisioned for the Central Alberta region and being developed to the south 
and west of the City of Red Deer would still seem the most viable and financially 
advantageous for the municipalities to the north.  With at least two years needed to 
bring the NRD System to an operational state, the Commission needs to move 
forward with the development of the NRD System without delay.  
 
At an estimated cost of nearly $70 Million for the transmission system and a further 
$40 Million for the NRD System’s share of the City of Red Deer’s wastewater 
treatment facility expansion costs, it is also evident that major grant funding will be 
needed to make it possible for the Commission to develop the NRD System. The 
Commission has requested funding from the Province over the past number of years 
for the project. In March 2016, grant funding under Water for Life at 90% funding 
rate was approved for the engineering design work.  However funding commitment 
has not be received for the actual construction of the NRD System.  
 
The Business Plan and the financial model within it, have been developed on the 
basis of receiving funding under the Water for Life Program at a level of 90% of 
eligible costs of the transmission system and 100% of the proportionate costs of 
upgrading the City WWTP.  This is the funding level identified in the Central 
Alberta System plan and is the grant assistance level provided for the development 
of SRD and Sylvan Lake Systems.  On the basis of consistency and equity, the 
Commission believes that this funding level will be available for the full NRD System 
as well.  
 
Changes to Grant Funding Levels  
 
As part of that review Alberta Transportation may consider changing the respective 
contribution levels.  Changing the contribution levels will affect the wastewater 
services /m3 rate to be charged to Members. While it may be necessary for the 
Commission to ultimately consider a lower grant funding proportion, the 
Commission and the residents of its Member municipalities should be able to expect 
a level of funding that results in fair rate for wastewater services when compared to 
other communities in the Province. To get a sense of the impact of such a change on 
the NRD System rates, it is magnitude of the utility bill of the ultimate retail 
customer that needs to be considered.       
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At the present Water for Life funding levels (90%/10% for transmission, 100% for 
treatment), the Commission estimates that the cost of NRD System services would 
be about $2.08/m3 of wastewater once the full system is in operation.  Passing this 
cost on to the Members, the wastewater cost to the monthly bill for a typical residence 
using 25 m3 of water each month would rise from the present $30 per month to $70 
per month.  Compared to the average monthly wastewater charge in Calgary, 
Edmonton and Red Deer of $44 for a similar residence, the cost to Lacombe and 
Blackfalds residents would be nearly 60% higher than that of much of the population 
of Alberta. A reduction in the capital grant funding share from the present levels 
increasing as it would the Commission’s debt payments, would magnify this 
differential in residential utility costs.   
 
It is not just the impact on the owners and renters of residential units.  The 
wastewater utility charges for businesses are similarly affected and, when combined 
with the already high water utility costs, would strike at the very competitiveness of 
the Members in attracting and retaining commercial and industrial development.   
 
With no other sources of funds for the Commission a significant reduction in grant 
funding would need to be made up by additional capital borrowing. Depending on 
the amount of the reduction in grant funding, the Commission may reach a point 
where the debt to revenue factor becomes so high that the Commission would be 
unable to get debt limit extension approval from the Minister of Municipal Affairs 
and even if approval was given, may not be able to borrow funds on the arrangements 
and at the rates contemplated in this Plan.  
 
Delay in Grant Funding 
 
The Commission well recognizes the current financial position of the Province and 
the potential for a delay in authorizing grant funding to the Commission for the 
NRD System development.  Unfortunately the lack of capacity in the existing 
treatment facilities, the increasing difficulty in meeting environmental standards and 
the time taken to make alternative treatment capacity operational, does not allow any 
room for delay.  If grant funding is delayed, Lacombe and Blackfalds will need to 
undertake costly interim measures to existing facilities. These temporary 
improvements may total hundreds of thousands of dollars and possibly run in excess 
of $1 million for each.  These investments would be lost as none of the improvements 
or measures taken would be of any benefit to the NRD System once constructed.  As 
well the Members may need to put a moratorium on further development that 
requires wastewater services which would have a serious impact on the orderly 
planning and evolution of the communities.  
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If the availability of grant funding from the Province must be delayed to subsequent 
fiscal years, then arrangements would be sought with the Province which would 
enable the Commission to move ahead with the project on interim financing until 
such time as provincial funds can be released.  
 
No Availability of Funding 
 
It is possible that the review of the Water for Life program concludes that regional 
wastewater systems should not be funded from the program and that grants in the 
program should be directed solely to water supply projects.  However, there are no 
other provincial water/wastewater grant programs under which the Commission can 
seek financial assistance. Commissions are not eligible under the Alberta Municipal 
Water/Wastewater Partnership Program (AMWWP). Funding under 
Federal/Provincial Infrastructure grant programs are possible but success and timing 
are difficult to predict. The current Building Canada – Communities Component 
program is closed to applications.  
 
Without any grant funding, the development of the NRD System at nearly $70 
Million for the transmission system and $40 Million for treatment upgrades at the 
City WWTP realistically becomes financially impossible for the Commission to 
undertake.  The Commission would very likely not have the capacity to finance the 
necessary debt on its own.  Debt financing would also be required of the Members 
which for Lacombe and Blackfalds would consume much of the individual debt 
limits or diversion of capital funds otherwise needed for other community 
infrastructure would need to be made to wastewater treatment.  The resulting 
wastewater costs to end utility customers would far exceed that encountered 
elsewhere in the region and would seriously impair the future competitiveness of the 
Members.  
 
Without a regional solution, Lacombe and Blackfalds would be required to seek 
solutions on their own, relying on funding from the AMW/WP Program and 
constructing facilities of lesser initial capacity.  This approach would ultimately cost 
each municipality more in the future. Individual solutions would also potentially 
strand investment that the Government of Alberta has already made in the City 
WWTP on behalf of Central Alberta municipalities.     
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8. Due Diligence 
 

The Member municipalities have demonstrated due diligence in regards to their 
approach to this project and the decisions that have been made.  The Members have: 

• Commissioned the preparation of detailed engineering studies and carefully 
considered the information presented, 

• Participated with other central Alberta municipalities in evaluating the merits 
and feasibility of a centralized wastewater treatment system for the larger 
Central Alberta region of which the NRD System would be a component  

• Worked closely with: 
o Alberta Environment and Parks to plan a system that would meet the 

environmental objectives of the Members and regulatory 
requirements of the Governments of Alberta and Canada, 

o Alberta Government to plan a system that would meet the objectives 
of the Water for Life Program and secure funding under that 
program. 

• Engaged a team of consultants well experienced in the design and 
construction of wastewater systems and the planning, development and 
operation of regional services commissions: 

o Stantec Consulting Services Ltd., 
o Robert Jenkins, R. Jenkins Consulting Ltd.  

 
This due diligence is further reflected in the scope and detail of this Business Plan 
which: 

• Sets out clearly the need and viability of this project, and 
• Will form a sound basis upon which this important regional service will 

proceed.   



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 95 

Appendix A 
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater  

Services Commission Regulation 
 

ALBERTA REGULATION 166/2008 

Municipal Government Act 

SOUTH RED DEER REGIONAL WASTEWATER  
COMMISSION REGULATION 

Table of Contents 

 1 Establishment 
 2 Members 
 3 Services 
 4 Operating deficits 
 5 Sale of property 
 6 Profit and surpluses 
 7 Approval 

Establishment 
1   A regional services commission known as the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater 
Services Commission is established. 

Members 
2   The following municipalities are members of the Commission: 

 (a) Town of Blackfalds; 

 (b) Town of Lacombe; 

 (c) Lacombe County.   

Services 
3   The Commission is authorized to provide and operate a wastewater supply system. 

Operating deficits 
4   The Commission may not assume operating deficits that are shown on the books of any of 
the member municipalities. 

Sale of property 
5(1)  The Commission may not, without the approval of the Minister, sell any of its land, 
buildings, equipment or inventory whose purchase has been funded wholly or partly by 
grants from the Government of Alberta. 
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(2)  The Minister may not approve a sale under subsection (1) unless the Minister is satisfied 

 (a) as to the repayment of the grants from the Government of Alberta and outstanding 
debt associated with that portion of the land, buildings, equipment or inventory to 
be sold, 

 (b) that the sale would not have a significant adverse effect on the services the 
Commission provides, and 

 (c) that the sale will be properly reflected in the rates subsequently charged to the 
customers of the Commission. 

Profit and surpluses 
6   Unless otherwise approved by the Minister, the Commission may not 

 (a) operate for the purposes of making a profit, or 

 (b) distribute any of its surpluses to its member municipalities. 

Approval 
7   The Minister may make an approval under section 5 or 6 subject to any terms or 
conditions the Minister considers appropriate. 
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Appendix B 
Commission Bylaws 

 
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission  

Bylaw No. 1 
 

Being a by-law of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater 
Services Commission (Commission) in the Province of Alberta, 
respecting the appointment of a Board of Directors, Chair and 
Vice Chair 

 
WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act R.S.A. 2000, c. M-
26, the Board of the Commission must pass a Bylaw respecting the appointment of its 
Directors and the designation of its Chair, and 
 
WHEREAS such Bylaw does not come into effect until receiving the approval of the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs. 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Board of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission, duly assembled, enacts the following: 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 

 
1.1 "Act" means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2004, c. M-26;  

 
1.2 "Board" means the Board of Directors of the Commission;  

 
1.3 "Chair" means the Chairperson of the Board; 

 
1.4 "Commission" means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 

Commission; 
 

1.5 "Director(s)" means the representative of a Member to the Board (the 
representatives of the Members to the Board) appointed in accordance 
with this Bylaw; 
 

1.6 "Member(s)" means that Member (or those Members) of the Commission 
set out in the Regulation;  
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1.7 "Regulation" means Alberta Regulation AR 166/2008; 
 

2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

2.1 The Board shall consist of three (3) Directors that shall be appointed as 
follows: 

 
(a) One (1) Director from the Town of Blackfalds  
(b) One (1) Director from the City of Lacombe  
(c) One (1) Director from Lacombe County  

Each Director must be an elected official of the Member appointing such 
Director. 
 

2.2 The term of office of a Director is three (3) years 
 

2.3 A Member may revoke its appointment of a Director and may appoint a 
replacement Director in writing. 
 

2.4 An alternate Director, as appointed by the Member, is entitled to act in the 
place of the Director in respect of who he is named as alternate when the 
original Director is absent or not able to attend a meeting of the Board.   

 
2.5 When an alternate Director acts in the place for a Director, the alternate 

Director is a member of the Board for all purposes.  
 

3. CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

3.1 The Directors shall elect, from amongst their number, the Chair and the 
Vice-Chair at the first Regular Meeting of the Board in November of each 
year. 
 

3.2 The term of office of the Chair and Vice Chairman is three (3) years.  
 

4. AMENDMENTS 
 

4.1 In accordance to section 602.07(2) of the Act, a bylaw to amend to this 
Bylaw does not come into force until the bylaw is passed by a three 
quarters majority of the Directors and approved by the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs. 
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4.2 Written notice of a proposed amendment to the Bylaw shall be provided 
to each Director and each Member not less than thirty (30) days in advance 
of the meeting at which the amendment is to be considered. 

 
 

READ A FIRST TIME this 19th day of June, 2012  
READ A SECOND TIME this 19th day of June, 2012 
READ A THIRD TIME this 8th day of April, 2013 

 
Mayor Steve Christie (Chairperson) 

Matthew Goudy (Manager) 
 

Approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs this 6th day of May, 2013.  
 

Hon. Doug Griffiths, (Minister) 
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North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission  

Bylaw No. 2 (Proposed) 
 

Being a By-Law of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission in the Province of Alberta (Commission) respecting the 
Operation of the Commission and Provision of Services  

 
WHEREAS appointment of the Board of Directors and the selection of Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Board has been established under Bylaw No. 1, and  
 
WHEREAS the Commission wishes to adopt provisions governing the operation of the 
Commission and the provision of services;  
 
WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, the Board of 
the Commission may pass Bylaws 

1. respecting the provision of the commission’s services;  

2. governing the administration of the commission. 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater 
Services Commission in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts the following: 

 
1. DEFINITIONS 

 
1.1. “Act” means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26; 
 
1.2. “Annual Meeting” means the Meeting of the Board and the Members to 

be held on a date and at a location to be determined by the Board in 
accordance with this Bylaw; 

 
1.3. "Auditor" means the auditor of the Commission appointed by the Board 

pursuant to Section 9 hereof; 
 

1.4. “Board” means the Board of Directors of the Commission; 
 

1.5. "Budget" means the capital budget and the operating budget required by 
the Act; 
 

1.6. “Chair” means the chairperson of the Board, selected in accordance with 
Bylaw No. 1 
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1.7. “Chief Administrative Officer” means that person appointed as Chief 
Administrative Officer under Bylaw No. 3, the CAO Bylaw.  

 
1.8. “Commission” means the means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater 

Commission established under the Regulation; 
 

1.9. “Director” means the representative of a Member on the Board appointed 
in accordance with Bylaw No. 1; 
 

1.10. "Financial Plan" means the financial plan for the Commission for the 
forthcoming three (3) financial years, as it exists from year to year; 
 

1.11. “Member(s)” means the member(s) of the Commission as set out in the 
Regulation; 
 

1.12. “Regulation” means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission Regulation, AR 166/2008 
 

1.13. “Regular Meeting” means the meetings of the Board to be held each year 
on dates and at locations to be determined by resolution of the Board 
pursuant to Paragraph 6.1 hereof; 
 

1.14. “System” means the wastewater transmission pipelines, pump stations,  
septage receiving station(s), control systems and other facilities operated 
by the Commission for the purpose of providing wastewater services to the 
Members of the Commission and any customers that the Commission may 
serve. 
 

1.15. “Special Meeting” means a meeting of the Board called in accordance with 
Paragraph 6.2 of this Bylaw; 
 

1.16. “Treasurer” means that person appointed by the Board to be responsible 
for the financial affairs of the Commission  

 
1.17. “Vice Chair” means the vice chairperson of the Board, selected in 

accordance with Bylaw No. 1 and 
 

1.18. “Wastewater Services" means the services provided by the Commission to 
receive and transmit to a treatment facility the wastewater effluent 
delivered by a Member or Customer to System. .  

 
All other words in this Bylaw are as defined or used in the Act or the Regulation. 
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2. OBJECTIVES 
 

2.1. The primary mandate of the Commission is to develop and operate a 
wastewater transmission system to convey untreated wastewater effluent 
from Members to a wastewater treatment facility.  
 

2.2. The Commission may provide wastewater services to other customers on 
such terms and conditions as the Commission may determine.  

 
 
3. MANAGEMENT 

 
3.1. The management of the Commission shall be vested in the Board  

 
3.2. The Board shall appoint a Chief Administrative Officer as provided under 

Bylaw No. 3 to act as principal advisor to the Board and serve as managerial 
and administrative head of the Commission.  

 
4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
4.1. The proceedings of the Board shall be conducted in accordance with the 

Act, the Regulation and this Bylaw. In all cases not provided for by the Act, 
the Regulations and this Bylaw, Roberts Rules of Order shall be followed in 
so far as they may be applicable 
 

4.2. The Board shall be responsible for the management, oversight and conduct 
of the affairs of the Commission, which shall include, but not be limited to:  

 
(a) Engage, evaluation and terminate the services of the Chief 

Administrative Officer  
 

(b) Authorize the entering into of contracts and the engagement of  
consultants and service providers  
 

(c) Develop and approve the plans, policies and programs of the 
Commission and evaluate their effectiveness; 
 

(d) Approve the Financial Plan for the forthcoming three (3) years and 
the Operating and Capital Budgets for the forthcoming year; 
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(e) Ensure that the minute books, financial records and other records 
of the Commission are created, maintained and safeguarded and to 
make such records available to the Members. 

 
(f) Approve the acquisition of funds and financing for planned capital 

expenditures.  
 

4.3. Directors shall receive for attending any Board meeting or for carrying out 
any Director’s responsibilities, meeting fees and expenses including travel 
expenses as permitted by the rates and fees set out in the Financial Plan 
and Budget and otherwise approved by the Board. 

 
4.4. Directors shall be subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  

 
5. OFFICERS 
 

5.1. The Chair shall preside over the Annual Meeting and all Regular, Special 
and other meetings of the Board. 
 

5.2. The Chair shall vote on all matters before the Board. 
 

5.3. The Chair shall perform all other and such other duties as are usually 
performed by the Chair. 
 

5.4. The Vice-Chair shall act and perform the duties of the Chair in the absence 
of the Chair or the Chair’s inability to perform the duties of the Chair. 
 

5.5. In the absence of the Chair at any meeting, the Vice-Chair shall preside over 
the meeting for that meeting only.  
 

5.6. The Board in its discretion may appoint other Officers from time to time. 
 

5.7. In addition to the duties set forth herein, the Officers shall have such duties 
as the Board may from time to time determine. 

 
6. MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

6.1. The Board, by resolution, shall establish the dates and number of Regular 
Meetings held during a year, however, there shall be not less than three 
(3) Regular Meetings per year. 
 

6.2. The Chair or a quorum of the Board may call a Special Meeting of the Board.  
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6.3. Notice of the time and place of every Board meeting shall be given to each 

Director personally in written form by mail, facsimile transmission, 
electronic mail or any other electronic medium not less than forty-eight 
(48) hours before the time fixed for the holding of such Board meeting.  

 
6.4. Notwithstanding Section 6.3, a Special Meeting of the Board may be held 

on shorter notice if a notice is sent to the Municipal Offices of each 
Member and a majority of all Directors agree to shorter notice by signing a 
waiver of notice.  
 

6.5. Meetings of the Board may be held in conjunction with, preceding or 
following an Annual Meeting.  

 
6.6. A Director may participate in any meeting of the Board by means of 

telephone conference, video conference or other electronic 
communications medium that permits each of the Director to hear each of 
the other Directors and to be heard by each of the other Directors. 
 

6.7. The Chief Administrative Officer shall establish the agenda for any meeting 
of the Board.  A Member may place an item on the Agenda by submitting 
a written request to the Manager at least forty-eight (48) hours before the 
meeting. The Board shall adopt the agenda at the beginning of the meeting 
and may add or delete items from the agenda. 

 
6.8. A quorum of the Board shall be present at all meetings of the Board,  
 
6.9. A quorum of the Board shall be three quarters of the Directors or alternate 

Directors of the Commission. 
 

6.10. Each Member of the Board including the Chair shall have One (1) vote and 
in the event of a tied vote, the Chairman shall not have a second or casting 
vote. 

 
6.11. Subject to any other provisions of this Bylaw, any matter shall be decided 

by a majority vote of the Directors in attendance at the Meeting and a 
resolution passed by a majority of the votes at a Regular or Special Meeting 
of the Board shall be binding upon the Board.   
 

6.12. A Resolution in writing signed by all the Members of the Board shall be of 
the same force and effect as if the resolution had been passed by a majority 
of the votes cast at a duly constituted meeting of the Board.  
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6.13. Each Member may have administrative representation at any Board or 

Committee meeting.  
 
6.14. Each meeting of the Board shall be held in public subject to Section 

602.08(2) of the Act. When a meeting is closed in public, no resolution or 
bylaw of the Board may be passed, except a resolution to revert to a 
meeting held in public. 

 
7. ANNUAL MEETING 
 

7.1. The Board shall call an Annual Meeting in each year which shall be held no 
later than April 30th of that year.  
 

7.2. Written notice of the Annual Meeting shall be provided to each Member 
by mail postmarked not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of the 
Annual Meeting. 
 

7.3. At the Annual Meeting, the:  
 

(a) Auditor shall present the audited financial statements of the 
Commission,  
 

(b) Chief Administrative Officer shall report on the activities of the 
Commission in the past year, and 

 
(c) Board shall appoint an Auditor for the following year.  

 
8. ADMINISTRATION 

 
8.1. The Board shall appoint a Chief Administrative Officer and may select: 

 
(a) an individual that is an employee of the Commission; or 

 
(b) an individual, municipality, or firm engaged on a contractual basis;  

 
on such terms and conditions as may be acceptable to the Board. 

 
8.2. The Chief Administrative Officer shall fulfill the roles and responsibilities 

set out the CAO Bylaw and undertake and carry out any lawful direction of 
Board as may be given from time to time.  
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8.3. One of the Chair or Vice-Chair, together with one of the Chief 
Administrative Officer or acting Chief Administrative Officer are authorized 
to execute any cheques, promissory notes, bills of exchange, contracts, 
agreements and other instruments on behalf of the Commission. 
 

8.4. The Chief Administrative Officer shall have custody of the Corporate Seal.  
Whenever used, the Seal shall be authenticated by the Chair or Vice-Chair 
and the Chief Administrative Officer or acting Chief Administrative Officer 
Treasurer.  
 

8.5. The Board shall appoint an Auditor who shall report to the Board on the 
annual financial statement of the Commission and on the financial 
procedures and activities of the Commission. 

 
8.6. The Board shall appoint a Treasurer to be responsible for the financial 

affairs of the Commission and may direct that the Chief Administrative 
Officer undertake the responsibilities of that position.  

 
8.7. Subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.A 2000, c. F-25, Directors or Members, acting reasonably, 
shall have the right to inspect all books and records of the Commission and 
to obtain extracts or copies of such books and records.   

 
9. AUDITOR 
 

9.1. The Board shall appoint an Auditor who shall report to the Board on the 
annual financial statement of the Commission and on the financial 
procedures and activities of the Commission. 
 

9.2. The Board shall appoint the Auditor at the first meeting of the Board 
following the Annual Meeting for the ensuing year.  

 
10.  WASTEWATER VOLUMES 

 
10.1. Subject to constraints beyond the control of the Commission, the 

Commission shall meet the ongoing wastewater treatment needs of the 
Member and the Commission shall undertake capital planning, put in place 
capital financing and undertake to increase capacity of the System to 
ensure that the needs of the Members are met. 
 

10.2. In the fall of each year, each Member and Customer shall provide to the 
Commission an estimate of the volume of wastewater that each of the 
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Members or Customers anticipates delivering to the System in the 
following year together with forecasts of wastewater volumes for the 
second through fifth ensuing years. 
 

10.3. Where the capacity of the System or the capacity of the wastewater 
treatment facility is temporarily insufficient to accommodate the volumes 
being delivered or anticipated to be delivered by the Members and 
Customers to the System, the Members and Customers shall be allocated 
the available capacity proportionately based on the previous year’s 
volumes, until such time as the Commission is able to fully able to accept 
the wastewater volumes. 

 
11. FINANCIAL 
 

11.1. The financial year of the Commission shall be the calendar year. 
 

11.2. The Board shall adopt prior to end of each financial year a Financial Plan 
for the forthcoming three (3) financial years which will include the formal 
Operating and Capital Budgets for the next financial year, setting out the: 

 
(a) Estimated wastewater volume to be delivered to the System 

from Members  and Customers in the next financial year plus 
forecasted volumes for the following two years, 

 
(b) estimated expenditures and expenses for each year of the next 

three years for the Commission and the System, 
 

(c) estimated revenue requirements to meet the expenditures of 
the Commission and the rates and fees to be charged to 
Members and customers of the Commission, 

 
(d) capital projects planned and expected to completed in the 

forthcoming financial year and the second and third financial 
years of the Financial Plan, and 

 
(e) rates of remuneration and expenses to be provided to the 

Directors. 
 

11.3. The Board shall consider and adopt the Financial Plan and Budgets in 
accordance with following process: 
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1. The Chief Administrative Officer shall prepare a draft of the proposed 
Financial Plan including Operating and Capital Budgets to the Board.  
 

2. The Board may make any amendments or changes to the draft 
Financial Plan and Budgets that the Board may deem necessary and 
shall then distribute the proposed Financial Plan and Budgets to the 
Members for review and comment.   
 

3. Any Member may submit comments and questions to the Board in 
writing in relation to the Financial Plan and Budgets within thirty (30) 
days of the date of distribution of the Budget and the Financial Plan to 
the Members 
 

4. After thirty (30) days of the date of distribution, the Board may, after 
consideration of any comments and questions from the Members, 
finalize and approve the Financial Plan and Budgets on a majority vote 
of the Directors.  
 

5. If the proposed Financial Plan and Budgets are not approved by the 
Board, the Chief Administrative Officer shall deliver to each Member a 
revised Financial Plan and Budgets for consideration and approval in 
accordance process of this Sub-section and such process shall continue 
until a Financial Plan and Budgets for the relevant financial year have 
been approved. 

 
11.4. If the Operating Budget is not both approved before the end of the year 

for the next financial year, the Board shall approve an interim Operating 
Budget.   
 

11.5. The Board may consider, during any financial year, amendments to the 
approved Financial Plan and Budgets. The approval of any such 
amendments to the Financial Plan and Budgets shall be made in 
accordance with the process identified in Clause 11.3.     

 
12. SERVICE FEES AND RATES 

 
12.1. In this Section: 

 
a. “Cash Basis” means the method of calculating wastewater services 

rates which includes the cash expenditure and transfer requirements 
of the Commission and System incurred or expected to be incurred in 
a financial year,  
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b. “Costs of Service Basis” means the method of calculating wastewater 

services rates utilizing the principles set out in the American Water 
Works Association manuals of practice dealing with utility rates and 
charges, as revised and updated from time to time, and in accordance 
with the findings and directives of the Alberta Utilities Commission, 
such approach being commonly referred to as the “utility rate model.” 
 

12.2. The Commission shall set out in the annual Financial Plan and Budgets, the 
fees and rates to be levied on Members and customers for wastewater 
services provided by the Commission and shall adopt such fees and rates 
by Bylaw.  
 

12.3. The aggregate annual revenue from service fees and rates for wastewater 
services charged by the Commission to the Members and Customers shall 
not be less than the estimated aggregate amount required to cover all 
annual costs and other commitments of the Commission less any grants, 
transfers from reserves, interests, rents and other revenue (net revenue 
requirement).  
  

12.4. The rate for wastewater services to Members shall be a common rate per 
cubic meter (/m3) of wastewater delivered to the System.  The 
Commission may calculate the wastewater services rate for Members and 
Customers on a Cash Basis or on a Cost of Service Basis.  The rate /m3 shall 
be calculated by dividing the net revenue requirements in Sub-section 12.3 
by the total estimated wastewater volume identified in Sub-Section 10.2.  

 
12.5. Where a Cash Basis is to be used, the following expenditures shall be 

included in the rate calculation:  
a. the operations of the Board and administration, 
b. the operations of the Wastewater Transmission System,  
c. charges for wastewater treatment services,  
d. transfer to operating reserves, and 
e. costs for capital purposes including debt servicing,  acquisition of 

capital assets and transfer to capital reserves. 
 
12.6. Where the Cost of Service Basis is to be used the following shall be included 

in the rate calculation:  
a. Cash expense for the operations of the Board and administration, 
b. Cash expense for the operations of the Wastewater Transmission 

System,  
c. Cash expense for wastewater treatment services,  
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d. Net of Annual Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets less the Annual 
Amortization of external capital funding contributions (No Cost 
Capital) 

e. Return on the Capital Rate Base 
 
12.7. Members shall pay to the Commission the product of the actual volume of 

wastewater delivered by Member to the System in a year times the rate 
set out in Sub-Section 12.4.  Notwithstanding the actual volume of water 
purchased, the Member shall be responsible for a minimum payment to 
the Commission of 90% of the volume requested by the Member under 
Paragraph 10.2 times the rate set out in Sub-Section 12.4.  

 
12.8. The Commission may terminate the supply of wastewater services to any 

Member or Customer for failure to pay for wastewater services received 
from the Commission.   

 
13. CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP 

 
13.1. The Board may agree to the addition of a municipality as a Member of the 

Commission if sufficient capacity for the transmission and treatment of 
wastewater is or can be made available without affecting the long term 
wastewater needs of the existing Members. 
 

13.2. A new Member shall be required to pay an amount to be calculated at the 
time of application which may include: 

  
a. A portion of the net capital costs of the System based on the proportion 

of expected wastewater volume to total System volume, and 
 

b. Compensation reflecting the costs and efforts incurred by the 
Members in establishing the Commission and bringing to operation the 
System.   

 
13.3. Any contribution received by the Commission under Clause 13.2 shall inure 

to the benefit of the existing Members in the proportion to the 
contribution of the existing members to the Commission from the date of 
inception of the Commission to the date of entry of any new member. 
 

13.4. A Member may withdraw from membership of the Commission upon two 
(2) years notice.  The withdrawing Member may sell the equity contributed 
by the Member during the Member’s term of membership of the 
Commission to any other Member of the Commission for such 
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compensation and on such terms as the parties may agree subject to the 
approval of the Board.  However, the Commission or any Member shall not 
be obligated to purchase the withdrawing Member's proportionate share 
of the system.  The Commission shall not utilize the capacity of the system 
related to the withdrawing Member’s equity or utilize the withdrawing 
Member’s water volume allocation without fair compensation. 
 

13.5. The withdrawing Member shall remain responsible for any respective 
proportion of net current financial obligations of the Commission for which 
the Member is responsible and shall pay to the Commission such share and 
any accrued interest.   
 

13.6. The withdrawing Member shall still be responsible for any respective 
proportion of long term debt that has been incurred by the Commission in 
the construction of the System and for any future long term debt that will 
be required to complete the System as planned at the time the 
withdrawing Member was part of the Commission and shall either:  
 
a. pay the outstanding principle and any accrued interest of current long 

term debt and a the respective share of future long term debt to the 
Commission, or  
 

b. agree to continue to pay the respective share of the annual payments 
for the current and future debt.   

 
13.7. Any proceeds to the Member from the sale of capacity under clause 13.4 

shall be firstly applied to outstanding financial obligations under clauses 
13.5 and 13.6.  
 

13.8. The addition of any new Member or the withdrawal of any Member shall 
be subject to the approval of the Government of Alberta.   

 
14. AMENDMENTS 

 
14.1. An amendment to this Bylaw may be passed by the Board at a meeting for 

which written notice has been provided to each Director and each Member 
not less than thirty (30) days in advance of the meeting at which the 
amendment is to be considered.  
 

14.2. An amendment to this Bylaw must be passed by at least a three quarters 
majority of all Directors.   

 



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 112 

15. SEVERABILITY 
 

15.1. Every provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions and if 
any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a Court of 
competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid 
and enforceable. 

 
16. BYLAW IN FORCE 
 

16.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon final passing thereof. 
 
READ A FIRST TIME this _____day of __________, 2015 
 
READ A SECOND TIME this _____day of __________, 2015 
 
READ A THIRD TIME this this _____day of __________, 2015 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

 
 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 
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North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission  

Bylaw No. 3 (Proposed) 
 
BEING A BY-LAW OF THE NORTH RED DEER REGIONAL 
WASTEWATER SERVICES COMMISSION IN THE PROVINCE OF 
ALBERTA ESTABLISHING THE POSITION OF CHIEF 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER. 

 
 
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 provides that a 
Commission may, by bylaw, establish the position of Chief Administrative Officer: 
 
AND WHEREAS, a Commission may, in accordance with Section 602.06 of the Act, 
delegate any or all of its executive and administrative duties and powers; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Board of the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services 
Commission in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts the following: 
 
CAO BYLAW 
 
1. This By-Law shall he cited as 'The CAO By-Law". 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
2. In this Bylaw: 
 

a. “Act” means the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. M-26 
b. “Commission” means the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater 

Services Commission 
c. “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer appointed by the Board 
d. “Board” means the Board of Directors of the Commission 

 
All other words in this Bylaw are as defined or used in the Act or in Bylaws No. 1 and 
2 of the Commission.  

 
ROLE, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER  

 
3. The Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) shall be the Principal Advisor to the Board. 
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4. The Board may appoint an Acting Chief Administrative Officer to act during the illness, 
absence or other incapacity of the CAO. The CAO may appoint an Acting Manager 
where such absences are for a period less than one month. 
 

5. Except for the purpose of an official inquiry, the Board shall deal with the 
administration and the control of the Commission solely through the CAO and shall 
not give order to any of the subordinates of the CAO. 

 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CAO 
 
6. The CAO shall be responsible to the Board for the: 

 
a) effective management of all operations of the Commission. 

 
b) development and maintenance of an administration capable of effectively 

and efficiently implementing the plans, policies and decisions of the Board. 
 

c) provision of information, advice and recommendations required by the 
Board for the consideration of policy alternatives. 
 

d) carrying out of research and the presentation to the Board alternatives in 
any area requiring policy formulation or reconsideration. 
 

e) preparation and presentation to the Board of the annual Financial Plan, 
Operating and Capital budgets for the Commission and for controlling 
approved budgetary expenditures on an ongoing basis. 
 

f) keeping the Board informed of all events and data relevant to, and necessary 
for, the exercise of all powers, duties and responsibilities of the Board. 
 

g) Preparation in conjunction with the Commission Chair the proposed agenda 
for the Board and Committee of the Whole meetings. 
 

h) Performing the duties and exercising the powers and functions assigned to 
a Chief Administrative Officer by the Act and other enactments or as 
assigned by the Board. 

 
AUTHORITY OF THE CAO 
 
7. For the purposes of carrying out the responsibilities of the CAO, the CAO has the 

authority within the confines of Board Policy, to: 
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a) Hire, dismiss, promote, demote, reward or discipline any employee of the 
Commission. 
 

b) implement any internal reorganization of responsibilities and duties 
required for the effective and efficient operation of the Commission. If a 
major organizational change is effected, the CAO shall report such a change 
to the Board. 
 

c) Be present at any meeting of the Board or Committee of the Board and be 
recognized to speak on any subject brought before the Board. 
 

d) In the case of an emergency and in accordance with any purchasing and 
expenditure policies, incur any expenditure not previously approved by the 
Board provided a detailed report on such expenditure and its need is 
presented to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

e) Negotiate contracts, agreements and transactions required for the effective 
operation of the Commission and to provide recommendation for the 
approval of such contracts, agreements, and transactions for consideration 
by the Board. 
 

f) Sign any order, agreement cheque, negotiable instrument or document 
made or executed on behalf of the Commission. 
 

g) Take such other actions necessary to carry out the responsibilities assigned 
by the Board. 

 
5. EFFECTIVE DATE  
 

 This By-Law shall come into effect on the date of final passing and upon 
signing by the Chairperson and the Chief Administrative Officer. 

 
 
Read a first time this ______day of _________, 2015  
Read a second time this ______day of _________, 2015 
Read a third time this ______day of _________, 2015 
 

       
CHAIR 
 

 
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER  



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 116 

Appendix C  
Detailed Population and Volume Projections 
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Appendix D 
Capital Cost and Financing Details 

  



Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec

Preliminary Design $780,000 $156,000 $156,000 $156,000 $156,000 $156,000

Legal Survey $290,000.00 $41,000 $41,000 $42,000 $42,000 $42,000 $41,000
Geotech $160,000.00 $40,000 $20,000 $40,000 $60,000
Locators $40,000.00 $5,000 $5,000 $15,000 $15,000
Utility Rate Analysis $7,000.00 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000
Land $240,000.00 $24,000 $24,000 $36,000 $48,000 $48,000 $24,000 $12,000 $12,000 $6,000
Environment $180,000.00 $9,000 $9,000 $27,000 $36,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000 $18,000

$917,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120,000.00 $100,000.00 $162,000.00 $203,000.00 $67,000.00 $42,000.00 $30,000.00 $72,000.00 $65,000.00

Contract 1 (CRD WWTP to OMF)
Land Acquisition $400,000 $200,000 $200,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% - Aug 2016) $94,000 $47,000 $47,000
Tender (Oct 2016) $20,000 $20,000
Construction $4,078,000 $1,359,000 $1,359,000 $1,360,000
Construction Services $220,000 $73,000 $73,000 $74,000
Post Construction $14,000 $14,000

$4,826,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $247,000 $247,000 $20,000 $1,432,000 $1,432,000 $1,434,000 $14,000

Contract 2 (OMF)
Land Acquisition $100,000 $50,000 $50,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% -July 2016) $108,000 $54,000 $54,000
Tender (Sept 2016) $24,000 $24,000
Construction $4,715,000 $1,179,000 $1,179,000 $943,000 $943,000 $471,000
Construction Services $255,000 $64,000 $64,000 $51,000 $51,000 $25,000
Post Construction $17,000

$5,219,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $104,000 $128,000 $1,243,000 $1,243,000 $994,000 $994,000 $496,000

Contract 3 (OMF to Blackfalds LS)
Land Acquisition $1,000,000 $500,000 $500,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% - Aug 2016) $196,000 $98,000 $98,000
Tender (Oct 2016) $43,000 $43,000
Construction $8,538,000 $2,846,000 $2,846,000 $2,846,000
Construction Services $461,000 $154,000 $154,000 $153,000
Post Construction $30,000 $30,000

$10,268,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $598,000 $598,000 $43,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $2,999,000 $30,000

Table D1
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Capital Cost Estimates and Cash Flow Requirements

Task Name Cost ($M)

NRDRWWSC Design - Preliminary Design

NRDRWWSC Design - Specialty Services

Stage 1 (Blackfalds to CRD)

2015 2016 2017



Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec

Table D1
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Capital Cost Estimates and Cash Flow Requirements

Task Name Cost ($M)

2015 2016 2017

Contract 4 (Blackfalds LS)
Land Acquisition $0
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% -July 2016) $195,000 $98,000 $97,000
Tender (Sept 2016) $43,000 $43,000
Construction $8,510,000 $2,128,000 $2,128,000 $1,702,000 $1,702,000 $850,000
Construction Services $460,000 $115,000 $115,000 $92,000 $92,000 $46,000
Post Construction $30,000

$9,238,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98,000 $140,000 $2,243,000 $2,243,000 $1,794,000 $1,794,000 $896,000

Total Stage 1 $29,551,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,047,000 $1,113,000 $3,549,000 $7,918,000 $7,220,000 $7,221,000 $1,436,000

Stage 2 (Lacombe to Blackfalds)
Contract 5 (Blackfalds LS to Lacombe LS)
Land Acquisition $1,500,000 $750,000 $750,000
Detailed Design (60% - Aug 2016; 90% - Oct 2016) $510,000 $255,000 $255,000
Tender (Dec 2016) $110,000 $110,000
Construction $22,205,000 $5,551,000 $5,551,000 $4,441,000 $4,441,000
Construction Services $1,199,000 $300,000 $300,000 $240,000 $240,000
Post Construction $78,000

$25,602,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,005,000 $1,115,000 $5,851,000 $5,851,000 $4,681,000 $4,681,000

Contract 6 (Lacombe LS)
Land Acquisition
Detailed Design (60% - Aug 2016; 90% - Oct 2016) $185,000 $93,000 $92,000
Tender (Dec 2016) $40,000 $40,000
Construction $8,050,000 $1,610,000 $1,610,000 $1,610,000 $1,610,000
Construction Services $435,000 $87,000 $87,000 $87,000 $87,000
Post Construction $28,000

$8,738,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $93,000 $132,000 $1,697,000 $1,697,000 $1,697,000 $1,697,000

Total Stage 2 $34,340,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,098,000 $1,247,000 $7,548,000 $7,548,000 $6,378,000 $6,378,000

Total Project $65,588,000 $0 $156,000 $156,000 $276,000 $256,000 $1,365,000 $2,414,000 $4,863,000 $15,508,000 $14,798,000 $13,671,000 $7,879,000



Preliminary Design $780,000

Legal Survey $290,000.00
Geotech $160,000.00
Locators $40,000.00
Utility Rate Analysis $7,000.00
Land $240,000.00
Environment $180,000.00

$917,000.00

Contract 1 (CRD WWTP to OMF)
Land Acquisition $400,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% - Aug 2016) $94,000
Tender (Oct 2016) $20,000
Construction $4,078,000
Construction Services $220,000
Post Construction $14,000

$4,826,000

Contract 2 (OMF)
Land Acquisition $100,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% -July 2016) $108,000
Tender (Sept 2016) $24,000
Construction $4,715,000
Construction Services $255,000
Post Construction $17,000

$5,219,000

Contract 3 (OMF to Blackfalds LS)
Land Acquisition $1,000,000
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% - Aug 2016) $196,000
Tender (Oct 2016) $43,000
Construction $8,538,000
Construction Services $461,000
Post Construction $30,000

$10,268,000

Table D1
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Capital Cost Estimates and Cash Flow Requirements

Task Name Cost ($M)

NRDRWWSC Design - Preliminary Design

NRDRWWSC Design - Specialty Services

Stage 1 (Blackfalds to CRD)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec

$780,000

$41,000 $290,000
$160,000

$40,000
$7,000

$6,000 $240,000
$9,000 $180,000

$56,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $917,000.00

$400,000
$94,000
$20,000

$4,078,000
$220,000

$14,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $4,826,000

$100,000
$108,000

$24,000
$4,715,000

$255,000
$17,000 $17,000
$17,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,219,000

$1,000,000
$196,000

$43,000
$8,538,000

$461,000
$30,000

$0 $0 $0 $0 $10,268,000

Total ($M)
2018



Table D1
North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Capital Cost Estimates and Cash Flow Requirements

Task Name Cost ($M)

Contract 4 (Blackfalds LS)
Land Acquisition $0
Detailed Design (60% - June 2016; 90% -July 2016) $195,000
Tender (Sept 2016) $43,000
Construction $8,510,000
Construction Services $460,000
Post Construction $30,000

$9,238,000

Total Stage 1 $29,551,000

Stage 2 (Lacombe to Blackfalds)
Contract 5 (Blackfalds LS to Lacombe LS)
Land Acquisition $1,500,000
Detailed Design (60% - Aug 2016; 90% - Oct 2016) $510,000
Tender (Dec 2016) $110,000
Construction $22,205,000
Construction Services $1,199,000
Post Construction $78,000

$25,602,000

Contract 6 (Lacombe LS)
Land Acquisition
Detailed Design (60% - Aug 2016; 90% - Oct 2016) $185,000
Tender (Dec 2016) $40,000
Construction $8,050,000
Construction Services $435,000
Post Construction $28,000

$8,738,000

Total Stage 2 $34,340,000

Total Project $65,588,000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec

Total ($M)
2018

$0
$195,000

$43,000
$8,510,000

$460,000
$30,000 $30,000
$30,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,238,000

$47,000 $0 $0 $0 $29,551,000

$1,500,000
$510,000
$110,000

$2,221,000 $22,205,000
$119,000 $1,199,000

$78,000 $78,000
$2,418,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,602,000

$0
$185,000

$40,000
$1,610,000 $8,050,000

$87,000 $435,000
$28,000 $28,000

$1,725,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,738,000

$4,143,000 $0 $0 $0 $34,340,000

$4,246,000 $0 $0 $0 $65,588,000



$40,000,000

Less:  Expected Grant Funding

Funding Rate 100%

Grant $40,000,000

Net Cost to System $0

Annualized Cost of Net Cost

Interest Rate 4.0%

Annual Payment Factor 0.06364642

Capital Surcharge to City of Red Deer $0

Table D2

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Capital Share of City of Red Deer WWTP Expansion

Capital Cost of Staged Upgrading of CRD WWTP 

Attributed to NRD System



  

 

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System 
2016 Business Plan – Draft – August 11, 2016 

 

 118 

Appendix E  
Other Financial Information  





Core System

Full Year 

Volume

(m3) Fixed  Variable Total Fixed  Variable Total Retail Fees Trading  Total Delivery Transmission Local Access

Rate / Factor $0.06385 $0.04902 $0.06000 $0.03100

Lacombe Lift Station

Stage 2

Monthly Estimate (2015 $) 35,000           10,000         45,000         $2,235 $490 $2,725 $116 $21 $137 $2,700 $1,395 $360 $4,592 $7,317

Yearly Estimate ‐ Year 2015 420,000         120,000      540,000      $26,817 $5,882 $32,699 $1,393 $248 $1,640 $32,400 $16,740 $4,320 $55,100 $87,800

Cost per M3 1,569,722       $0.017 $0.004 $0.021

Blackfalds Lift Station

Stage 1 Only

Monthly Estimate ‐ Year 2015 25,000           6,000           31,000         $1,596 $294 $1,890.37 $75 $15 $90 $1,860 $961 $400 $2,350 $4,240

Yearly Estimate ‐ Year 2015 300,000         72,000         372,000      $19,155 $3,529 $22,684 $900 $180 $1,080 $22,320 $11,532 $4,800 $28,200 $50,884

Cost per M3 1,074,314       $0.018 $0.003 $0.021

Stages 1 and 2 

Monthly Estimate ‐ Year 2015 60,000           16,000         76,000         $3,831 $784 $4,615.32 $191 $36 $227 $4,560 $2,356 $400 $5,187 $9,802

Yearly Estimate ‐ Year 2015 720,000         192,000      912,000      $45,972 $9,412 $55,384 $2,293 $428 $2,720 $54,720 $28,272 $4,800 $62,240 $117,624

Cost per M3 2,644,036       $0.017 $0.004 $0.021

Table E2

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Cost Other Costs Distributor Charges Total Non‐

Energy Costs

kWh

Energy Costs Non‐Energy Costs
Total 

Electricity

Detailed Electric Power Cost Estimates  (2015 $)



Transmission

Lines

Amortization 

Period in Years 75 40 15

Straightline Factor 1.33% 2.50% 6.67%

2017

Original Cost

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Constructed Assets Added $0 $0 $0 $0

  Total Original Cost $0 $0 $0 $0

  Net Book Value $0 $0 $0 $0

2018

Original Cost

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Constructed Assets Added $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

  Total Original Cost $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0

  Accumulated Depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0

  Net Book Value $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

2019

Original Cost

Opening Balance $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Constructed Assets Added $0 $0 $0 $0

  Total Original Cost $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Depreciation $565,240 $422,140 $438,627 $1,426,007

  Accumulated Depreciation $565,240 $422,140 $438,627 $1,426,007

  Net Book Value $41,827,760 $16,463,458 $6,140,776 $64,431,993

2020

Original Cost

Opening Balance $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Constructed Assets Added $0

  Total Original Cost $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Accumulated Depreciation

Table E4

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Tangible Capital Asset Details 

TotalStructures Equipment



Transmission

Lines

Table E4

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

Tangible Capital Asset Details 

TotalStructures Equipment

Opening Balance $565,240 $422,140 $438,627 $1,426,007

Depreciation $565,240 $422,140 $438,627 $1,426,007

  Accumulated Depreciation $1,130,480 $844,280 $877,254 $2,852,014

  Net Book Value $41,262,520 $16,041,318 $5,702,149 $63,005,986

2021

Original Cost

Opening Balance $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Constructed Assets Added $0

  Total Original Cost $42,393,000 $16,885,597 $6,579,403 $65,858,000

Accumulated Depreciation

Opening Balance $1,130,480 $844,280 $877,254 $2,852,014

Less: Depreciation ‐ 2015 Assets $565,240 $422,140 $438,627 $1,426,007

  Accumulated Depreciation $1,695,720 $1,266,420 $1,315,881 $4,278,020

  Net Book Value $40,697,280 $15,619,178 $5,263,522 $61,579,980



Transmission
Lines

Amortization Period

Years 75 40 15

Annually  1.33% 2.50% 6.67%

Original Value of No‐Cost Capital

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Grant and External Funding  $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

Net Amortized Value of No‐Cost Capital  $0 $0 $0 $0

Original Value of No‐Cost Capital

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Grant and External Funding  $38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

$38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Accumulated Amortization

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Amortization $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

Net Amortized Value of No‐Cost Capital  $38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Original Value of No‐Cost Capital

Opening Balance $38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Grant and External Funding  $0 $0 $0 $0

$38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Accumulated Amortization

Opening Balance $0 $0 $0 $0

Annual Amortization $508,716 $379,926 $378,564 $1,267,206

$508,716 $379,926 $378,564 $1,267,206

Net Amortized Value of No‐Cost Capital  $37,644,984 $14,817,112 $5,299,898 $57,761,994

Original Value of No‐Cost Capital

Opening Balance $38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Grant and External Funding  $0 $0 $0 $0

$38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Accumulated Amortization

Opening Balance $508,716 $379,926 $378,564 $1,267,206

Annual Amortization $508,716 $379,926 $378,564 $1,267,206

$1,017,432 $759,852 $757,128 $2,534,412

Table E5

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

No‐Cost Capital Details

2018

2017

2019

2020

(Deferred Capital Asset Contributions)

TotalStructures Equipment



Transmission
Lines

Amortization Period

Table E5

North Red Deer Regional Wastewater System

No‐Cost Capital Details

(Deferred Capital Asset Contributions)

TotalStructures Equipment

Net Amortized Value of No‐Cost Capital  $37,136,268 $14,437,186 $4,921,334 $56,494,788

Original Value of No‐Cost Capital

Opening Balance $38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Grant and External Funding  $0 $0 $0 $0

$38,153,700 $15,197,038 $5,678,462 $59,029,200

Accumulated Amortization

Opening Balance $1,017,432 $759,852 $757,128 $2,534,412

Annual Amortization $508,716 $379,926 $378,564 $1,267,206

$1,526,148 $1,139,778 $1,135,692 $3,801,618

Net Amortized Value of No‐Cost Capital  $36,627,552 $14,057,260 $4,542,770 $55,227,582

2021
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1. Land Acquisition

a. A land acquisition strategy has been ongoing for several months.

i. The Field agent, Land Solutions, has completed field investigation
negotiations with compliant landowners.

ii. Land Access Payments are ongoing.

b. Individual Ownership Plans (IOP’s) have been completed for the entire
alignment.

i. There are a total of 64 landowners along the alignment, including
all the railway crossings, municipal lands, etc.

ii. Portions of the alignment have been modified due to difficult
landowners and the additional landowners have been contacted.

c. Field investigations have commenced and are proceeding to finish
according to the scheduled completion date in late August.

d. The next step in the acquisition process is to initiate the second meeting
with the landowners to discuss compensation for the purchase Right-of-
Way (ROW) and Temporary Work Space (TWS) in order to secure the
land.
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2. Design Progress 

a. Lift Stations: 

i. Preliminary design is ongoing and the 90% Blackfalds Regional 
Lift Station design completion submission was provided for review 
on July 21st.  

ii. Geotechnical investigations, topo survey, and private utility 
locates have been completed.   

iii. Preparation of the Contract Specifications is ongoing. 

b. Odour Management Facility (OMF): 

i. Preliminary design is ongoing and the 75% Odour management 
Facility design completion submission was provided for review on 
July 21st.  

ii. Topo survey is complete and the geotechnical boreholes for the 
OMF site are in progress. 

c. Pipeline: 

i. Pipeline design has started and the first section to be designed 
will be from the CRD WWTP to Blackfalds.  

ii. The agreement with the City of Red Deer for pipeline upsizing 
and cost sharing near the City has been presented to them and a 
final decision has not yet been made.   

iii. Field investigations (environmental, geotechnical, topographic 
survey, and utility locates) have started along the pipeline route 
and are anticipated to be completed by mid-August.  

 

3. Technical Memos 

a. Technical Memo 1: Wastewater Flow Projections 

i. Adopted by Commission on February 29, 2016. 

b. Technical Memo 2: Pipeline Alignment Options 

i. Adopted by Commission on February 29, 2016. 

c. Technical Memo 3: Odour 

i. The final memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on May 17, 
2016. The basis of the odour management strategy is as follows: 

 Chemical injection to be located at the Lacombe and 
Blackfalds Regional Lift Stations to provide liquid phase 
odour control (mitigation of sulfide generation). 
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 A two stage packaged tower biofilter system is to be 
located at the Blackfalds Regional Lift Station to treat 
the wet well air before discharging to atmosphere. 

 An Odour Management Facility (OMF) will be 
constructed within CRD limits. The components of the 
OMF are as follows: 

o A stripping chamber where course bubble 
diffusers will strip off the dissolved sulfide to 
improve the quality of the wastewater discharged 
to the CRD WWTP.  

o A two stage packaged tower biofilter system to 
treat the wet well air before discharging to 
atmosphere. 

d. Technical Memo 4: Lift Stations 

i. The final memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on May 17, 
2016. 

e. Technical Memo 5: Equalization Storage 

i. The final memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on May 17, 
2016. 

f. Technical Memo 6: NRD/CRD Shared Infrastructure 

i. The final memo was submitted to the Technical Committee and 
the City of Red Deer on May 24, 2016.   

ii. The shared infrastructure includes a shared pipeline from the 
OMF down to the CRD WWTP, along with a shared tie-in 
chamber (North Entrance Chamber) that will be joined with to the 
OMF.  

g. Technical Memo 7: Pipeline Materials 

i. The final memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on May 17, 
2016. 

h. Technical Memo 8: Opinion of Probable Costs 

i. The draft memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on 
December 23, 2015.  

ii. This memo will remain un-finalized, with updates presented to the 
Tech Committee as necessary. 

i. Technical Memo 9: Pipeline Hydraulics and Transient Analysis 
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i. This memo will be completed in conjunction with detailed design
of the pipeline.

ii. We are currently conducting further analysis of probable locations
of Combination Air Release Valves (CAV’s) along the preferred
alignment.

iii. Other pipeline efficiencies and cost savings on Pressure
Sustaining Valves (PSV’s) are being investigated.

j. Technical Memo 10: System Operation and Communications

i. An initial draft memo outline has been developed. The remainder
of the memo will be completed concurrently with the detailed
design of the lift stations.

k. Technical Memo 11: Acquisition Strategy

i. The final memo was submitted to the Tech Committee on June
21, 2016.

ii. The memo outlines the strategy to:

1. Conduct the Land Acquisition process.

2. Pre-select the major lift station equipment through an RFQ
process.

3. Prequalify Contractors who can bid on the construction
tenders for the project.

l. Preliminary Design Report

i. The preliminary design report will provide an executive summary
of the technical memos.

ii. The report will be completed following completion of the technical
memos.




